PROMAC

GH-1640ZX_
METAL LATHE
GH-1880ZX

GH-1640ZX-T-QC_GH-1880ZX-T-QC

400/50/3

PARTS LIST

France
TOOL FRANCE SARL
9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France

www.promac.fr

C€

P —-GH-1640ZX-T-QC_GH-1880ZX-T-QC 2020-11



Table of Contents

JLIE L1 L=3 0 B O 41 (=T £ PSP T PP PRRo 1
) = g0 I NSl 1 0] o] PP EPT TP 2-4
BraKe ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e e e b e e e e e b e e e e e o b e et e e e b e e e e e e br e e e e e bne e e e abrreeeaae 5-6
2 LT I TY= 11 o] Y2 SRS 7-9
HEAASIOCK ASSEIMDIY | ...ttt e skt e s st e s e bt e e et bt e e e nbbe e e e e nbe e e e e nnns 10-13
HEAdSIOCK ASSEMDIY 1 ...eiiiieeeeeee ettt s bt e ek e e s e b et e s et bt e e abbe e e e e nbe e e e e nenas 14-16
[ 1= o £ do o3 1 ANT=Y=T o 1] o] | 1 SRS 17-18
HEadSIOCK ASSEMDIY IV ...ttt s bt e e s b e e s e bt e e ek bt e e e bbe e e e e nbe e e e e nnnnes 19-20
Change Gear BoOX ASSEMDIY | ........u ittt e et e e ettt e e e st e e e e anbe e e e nneas 21-22
Change Gear BoOX ASSEMDBIY 1] .....cciiiiiiiiiii et e e e s e s r e e e e e s s st e e e eaeeessansetaeeeeeeessantnraneeaaeaean 23-24
QUICK Change GEAN BOX |....cciuuiiieiiiiiie ittt ettt ekttt e e sttt e e st e e e st bt e e e aabb e e e e anbe e e e e anbneeeeaabneeeeaan 25-27
QUICK Change GEAN BOX Il ....ci.uuieeiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e ettt e e st e e e e st e e e e e sabb e e e e anbe e e e e anbneeeeanbneeeeanes 28-29
(0 1 Tod QO g =T g T =T C =T Tl = o G | SR 30-31
APION ASSEIMDBIY L.ttt e ettt e s bbbt e e ekt e et e e bbbt e e s kb et e e s bbe e e e s nbb e e e e nnneeee s 32-34
APION ASSEIMBIY 11ttt ettt e s b bt e e s bbbt e e s bbbt e e e bb et e e s bbe e e e snbb e e e e nnneeee s 35-37
Y o o ] I =1 =T a1 o] Y/ | P PPPPPPRS 38-39
CAITIAE ASSEMDIY ..ottt e ettt e e e ek bt e e e eh b et e oo eab et e e e ab b bt e e e anb e e e e e anbe e e e e nbr e e e e nnnns 40-42
Carriage STOP ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e bt e e e ah bt e e e b bt e e et b e e e e e e e e e e e e 43-44
B 10161 I o ] OO PPTR PRI 45-46
TASIOCK ASSEIMDIY | ...ttt ettt e ettt oot bttt e s bbbt e e s bbbt e e s bbe e e e s bbneeesannneee s 47-48
TaISIOCK ASSEIMDIY 11 ...ttt sttt e e st bttt e e bbbt e e s bbbt e e s bbe e e e s bbbeeesannneee s 49-50
StEAAY RESE ASSEIMDIY ... s 51-52
FOHOW RESE ASSEIMDIY ...ciiiieiie ittt s bt e e bt e s ettt e e et b e e e anbe e e e e nbe e e e ennenas 53-54
Coolant And WOrK LIt ASSEMDIY .....couiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e ettt e e et e e s aab e e e e snbe e e e eneeas 55-56
MiCro Carriage StOP ASSEIMDIY ......euiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeete ettt eeeeaeaeeeaeeeaeeeeeaeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeatereeeeaeeereeeeeeneesrenesensresesssnrsnnrnmnssnnnes 57
(0110 1= T G g SR PEER 58
=Tt o= 1 @F= ] 1= P SUORRP 59-60
R0V T o T D = Ve = o PP PPPPPPRS 61
Protecting GUArdS FOr TRIEE ROUS. ... ..ciiiiiiie ettt ettt e e r bt e e e ah bt e e e sa b e e e e e aabe e e e e aabeeeeenbeas 62
SF 1 (A A T =T o 01V PP ORI 63
Parts List for TOOIPOSt ProtECHION DEVICE ........uuuiiiirieiieiiiiieeeeeteeeseaeaeesaesessssaeesesesaseeessreeesrereereereer.————.—..e.r—. 64
Parts List for Lead SCrew ProteCtion DEVICE .........couiieiiiiiiiiiiieee et e e e s e e e e e e s s st eeeeeeesssnteaeeeeeeesesansneeees 65
Flexible StainlesSs WiIre WOVEN TUDE ......ooii ittt e e e e et e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e s annnsnaeeeeeeeeesnnnnneeees 66
CarTIAgE TUDIICALION . ... e s 67



Stand Assembly

(o)




Index Part

No. No.

1. ZX01101AE.....ccccceeennns
2, ZXS2 ittt
3 ZX01734-G ..ueeeeeeeenns
4. ZXSA ..o,
5 ZXS2 ittt
I ZX01701 ..,
T, ZX01715 .o,
L TS1540231 ...ovvvvveeeennns
[ IR ZX01712 ...,
9A........ ZX0L1713 .,
10....... ZX01102AN-G...............
............ ZX01102BN-G...............
............ ZX01102CN-G ..............
1. ZX01703 ..o,
12....... TS1514021 ...................
13........ ZXS13...iiiieeeeeeees
14..... ZX01705 ..o,
15........ ZXS15A.....ccoi e,
16........ TS1540121 ....vevvveeennnns
17..... ZX01702 ...cvvieieeeeeeienns
18........ TS1550111 ...
19..... ZX01122B ....vvvvveeeeees
20........ ZX01726-G ..ooevveeeeeens
21........ IXSA i,
22........ ZXS22 .o
23........ ZXS23B.....ccovveeeeieeeiens
24 ........ ZX017609A...........e...
............ ZX017609B...................
............ ZX017609C..........cccuu.
26........ ZX01706 ....ovvveeeeeeeenns
28........ ZXS15. ..,
29........ ZX01711-G..vveeeeeees
30........ ZXS4 oo,
31........ ZX01510 ....ovvveveeeeeeinns
32........ ZX01714-G ..ooveeeeeeens
33........ ZXS4 oo,
34........ ZXS34 ...,
35........ ZXS35. ..o,
36........ ZXS36...ccccireiieeeeeeeens
37........ TS1540072 ...uveeveeeeennns
38........ TS1550071 ..oovveeeeeennnnns
39........ TS1491041 ...................
80........ ZX01716A-G.................
............ ZX01716B-G.................
............ ZX01716C-G.................
81........ ZX01501 ....cvveeeeeeees

Description Size Qty
PUIIBY ... et e e s e e e e e e a e ae e e s a i rraaaes

Cylindrical ENd Set SCrEW ........ccooccvvviieeeeeeeiiiiiieee e e MBX16.....vvveeeeeeriiinnnen 1
COVET e

CroSs Head SCreW.........cueiueiiiaiiiiii e MBX14.....cceveveiiiiiieenne 4
Cylindrical ENd Set SCreW ........ccocccvviieiieiee e e MBX16.....vvveeeeeeriiinnnen 1
Pedal ROD SUPPOIT .....eiiiiiiiie ittt e s nenneees 1
01T o S

HEX NUL....oo M24X2.....oeeiiniiiiiininnnns 6
HEX CAP BOIt......eceieeieeee e

[ (S OF= T = T | S

New Bed Stand (for 40” MOAEIS) .....cuiveeiiiiiiieieee e 1
New Bed Stand (for 60" MOEIS) .........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
New Bed Stand (for 80" MOEIS) ........eeviiiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
FIXEUA SUPPOI ... 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW .........cocveeieiiieeeeiiiieee e MBX14.....cvvveeeiiieeennn, 4
TAPET PiN.cee BX20..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
Water Leaking Chip GUAIT .......ccooeiieiiie e 1
Cross Head SCreW.......ccveviiiiiee e 1Y/1591 o4 0 I 4
HEX NUL ... M20 .o 9
2] | S PP PP PP PR PPPPPPPI

LAY 2T = SRR A20 ..o 6
Motor MOUNLING PIAte .......ccoooiiiieie e 1
COVET e

Cross Head SCreW.......ccuuviiiiiee et 1Y () 4
KB Y ettt 10X8X70..ccvviiiiiiiieeeeieans 1
MAIN MOTOT ...t 5.5Kw, 6P, 3Ph ............ 1
Wire Conduit (for L640/L8A0ZX)......ueeeiiiiieeiiiiiee ittt ettt 1
Wire Conduit (for L660/1860ZX)......ccceeieeeieieeiieee e ee s e se s e e 1
Wire Conduit (fOr L1880ZX) ......ieieieieei e e 1
LOCKING PIALE ...ttt e e as 1
CroSS Head SCreW........c.uuveiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e MAXB....vvieeeeeeeeiii 1
Water RECEPLION PlIate ..o 1
Cross Head SCreW.......ccuuviiiieee et a e MBX14....veeeereeeiieee 2
(0 T0] =T o1 = T | G PP PP PRI 1
COVET i 1
Cross Head SCreW.......ccueviiiieee e e e e MBX14....veeeiveeeeiiee 6
UL et et e et e e e et e e e srae e e e sraeeeeane M3 e 4
(©oT0] =T o 1o [0 o [Tor= 1 o] U PP P PRSI 1
Cross Head SCreW.......cccuuviieieee e e eeeeee e e e M3X20....eiieeeeeeeieeeeee 4
HexX NUL.....o MLO .o 4
WS ...t MLO .o 4
HeX Cap BOlt.......ccooiiiiiiiiiieee e MLOX30....oeveeeeeeriiiinnee 4
Stand Front Cover (for 1640/1840ZX) ......coicuuuiieiieeeeieiiieiee et 1
Stand Front Cover (for 1660/1860ZX) .......cccuuuuiiiieeiiiiiiiieee et 1
Stand Front Cover (fOr 1880ZX) ......ciiuuiiiiiiiie ittt 1
(1= PP PP PP PPRTI 1

Stand Assembly



C613618302 .................
GH1440A18304-G.........
GB818-M6x8.................
GH1640ZX18303A-G ...

Description Size Qty.
HeX NUL.....o M5 L 2
= = TP PP PP OPPPPPPPP 1
[T | L 1 Y S 1
(=] ] PP PRSI 2
Cross Head SCreW.......cc.uvviiiiiie et MSX16....eeiiieeeeeeieiee 6
GASKEL ..ttt 1
Terminal Board (NOt SNOWN).......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
Junction BoX (NOt SNOWN) .......viiiiiiiiiic e 1
Plastic Fitting (NOt SNOWN) ... e e 1
EXIENAING PIALE ...t 1
FIXEU SUPPOIT ...ttt eeesite e e e s b e e e s anbe e e e s aanneeas 1
SPING WASKHET ....ceieieiiicee e T 8
WASNET ...t B 10
= = PSS 1
SCIEW ittt M6BX20......ceevvveiiiiiinen 2
WaarNING LADEL........veiiiee et 1
WIMNG BOX COVE ...ttt ettt et e et e e sbn e e e e sbreee e 1
Cross Head SCreW.........cccocveeiiiiieiieiieeee e MBX8.....oovveveirireieenee 2
WIMING BOX COVE ...ttt ettt e et e e e sba e e e e sbreee e 1



Brake Assembly




Index

Part
No.

Brake Assembly

Description Size Qty.
o] o PP TPPPR 1
SPING PiN e L 0 1
BULE NG SUPPOIT. ...ttt s 1
SEUSCIEBW ..o MBX10......evmvmrerirnrnnnnnnns 1
CrosSs Head SCreW.........cuoiveeiiiiiiiiie i M5X20......ceeeeiiiiiieennee 4
POSITIONING PIATE ...t 1
(DY TaTo IS g U o g Vo[- S 1
SPING PiN e BX30.uiiiiiieeee e, 2
Pedal (for 1640/18A0ZX) .....eeeiiueeieeiiiieeeiiiieeeessiteeeesstaaeeessiaaeeessstreeesssaseeessssaeeesnnnaees 1
Pedal (fOr L660/L8B0ZX,) ...ueeiiureeeeiiiieeeiiieeeeiniieeeesstteeeessieeeeessnneeeesnseseessssnseeesannneeas 1
Pedal (fOr L880ZX,) .uuuutiriiiieee it e et e st e e e e e s s st e e e e e e s s s e e e e e ee e e s s annrraneaeees 1
Draw Bar (for 167 MOEIS) ......cuuiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
Draw Bar (for 187 MOEIS) ......ocuuiiieiiiiiie i 1
Connecting Shaft ... 1
SPIE PN 2X20. i 2
TENSIIE SPIHING ..uunie e 3.5x26x190.................. 1
Eyebolt........ooo Y 1
HeX Cap BOlt........cooiiiiiiiiiieiie e M8BX50.....ovveiiieeiiiiinnn 1
HEX NUL....o M8 .. 1
BULE RO SUPPOIT ... 1
HEX NUL...cc e MLO .o 1
(@ O 1o SRS B 1
PoSItioNING Shaft.........ccoooiii s 1
2= 1T [0 = SR 1
Brake SHaft......cooiiiiiie e 1
CoNNECtiNg Plate .....oovoviiiieieee 1
o o T) A ogl  EESR BX25. i 1
Connecting Shaft ... 1
SErOKE SWILCR ... 1
SCIBW . MAX25.. ..o 2
Cylindrical End Set SCrew ... M5X10.....cuvmrnrnrninrnnnnnnns 1
BULt Nail SUPPOI... .o 1
T PR 5n6x20.......ccovvviiiiiiann. 1
0 10553 A= o | 1
HeX NUL.....o M8 ..o 1
(@R O[T RSP 12 e, 2
HEeX Cap BOlt. oo MBX35.. . 1



Bed Assembly




Bed Assembly

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX01104A-G ....cceeeenee. Bed (fOr 1640/1840ZX) ..veeiureeireeeriee et esiree st esr e e nnn e 1
............ ZX01104B-G ................. Bed (fOr 1660/1860ZX) ......eeeirererireiiieeisieiesiereseeesnee e e sreesnee e e sneessneeesneesnnnees b
............ ZX01104C-G......eeevveveee. BEA (FOr L8B0ZX) ...ttt e e eeessnnneeesnnneees L
2. TS1550101 ......cvveenneee FlIat WaSNEr ..o B16 ..o 8
U ZXB3 ..o HEX Cap BOlt........cooiiiieiiiiceeeee e M16X50......cccovirrreennen 8
4.......... ZX01704A......cccoeeeann RACK ...ttt 1
5. TS1516041 .......coceeenee. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 1640/1840ZX) .........cccverveennne M10X35.....cccovirerennne 10
.................................................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 1660/1860ZX) .............cvveeee...M10X35........... 14
.................................................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 1880ZX) .......cccceevvvveeeiiinnne.. M1IOX35.. e 18
6. ZXB6 ..o Taper Pin (for 1640/1840ZX) ......ccoovevieriirienree e 8X50. . 10
.................................................. Taper Pin (for 1660/1860ZX) ......ccccccvvvivvverreeeesiiiiiiinnnenen8X50. e 14
.................................................. Taper Pin (for 1880ZX) ......cccocvveeiviieeenniieeeeniieeeeniieeeen8XB0 . 18
T ZX01706A.......cccvveenne RaCK (fOr L640/L8A0ZX) ....veeeeiieeeeeiieeee et e sttt et e s 4
.................................................. Rack (for L660/1860ZX) ......ccerirrreeeiirreeieiireeeeiireeeessireeeesssneeeesssnneeesssrneeesssnnesesssnneees O
.................................................. RACK (fOr L8BOZX) ....eeeiieiiiieeeiiiiee ettt ettt st e e e snnn e e nnneeees O
8 ZX01112-G.....vveeee SAAAIE . ..t 1
9 TS1551081 ......cceevenneee LOCK WASNET .....oeeiiiiiiii e 12 4
10........ TS1517041 ...ooeevveeens Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviveiiiiiiieeiiiiece e ML2X55.....ceiiieeiiiiinee 4
12........ ZXB12...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee, Thread Taper PiN ... ..o 12X70..cccciiiiiiiie, 2
13........ TS1491101......cccvvvenneee. HeX Cap BOlt........ccoiiieiiiiiiie e M1OX55......ccevvrrieennen 2
4. TS1550071 ...ovvvvveeinnnns Flat Washer.........coooiiiiii e 10 i 2
15....... TS1503021 ........ccceeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeevieiieee MBXL2....oiviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 5
16........ TS1550041 .......oevennee Flat Washer.........ccooiiiiiic e B 5
17..... ZX01741C-G.....coeevns Splash Guard (fOr LEA0ZX) .....cocuuriieiiiiiie ittt 1
............ ZX01741D-G................. Splash Guard (for L660ZX) .........cccorurrieriuriieriieeieiiieeeesnieeeessneeressreeeessnneeessenneees L
............ ZX01741E-G................. Splash Guard (for 1840ZX) .........ccciuuriieiiieiieriieiieiieeee e e ssneeeessneeeessnneeessnneees L
............ ZX01741F-G.................. Splash Guard (for 1860ZX) .........cceiiuriieiiiiiieiiiieeeiiiieeesniiieeesrieeeessieeeeessnneeesseneees L
............ ZX01741G-G ................ Splash Guard (for 1880ZX) ........cceerrvriieiiieiieiiiiie e ssreeeessneeeessneeeessnneeessnneees L
18........ ZXB18.....ccviiiieee Shear PiN ... B5X35. e 2
19....... ZX01708ANE................ New Lead Screw (for 40” MmOdels) ........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
............ ZX01708BNE................ New Lead Screw (for 60" MOdelS) ........cccceriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e L
............ ZX01708CNE................ New Lead Screw (for 80” MOdeIlS) ........cccceriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e L
20........ ZXB20.....cccoieiiiieeiis Flat ENd SEt SCIrEW .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiieei ittt MBX10......uvuvnrnrnrninnnnnnns 2
21........ ZX01109N ......ocvverenne NEW SIBEVE ...ttt ettt s e e st e e s e e nnnne s 1
22........ ZX1204 ....cccooiieeeiee, Double Row Spherical Ball Bearing.................ccoooeeeeee. 20X47X14....cccoveveee 2
23........ ZXB23 ..o CCliP ettt 20 i 2
24........ ZX01110N-G ..o NEW BIACKEL ...t e e e e e e s 1
25........ ZX01111-G ... (G017 SO PP PP PP PPP R PPPRPPN 1
26........ TS1514021 ...ooeevveeenns Hex Socket Cap SCreW........cooviiieiiiiiieiiiiieee e MBX14.....ovveeeieeiiiiiiee 4
27 ........ ZXB2T7 oo, TAPEE PNt B6X60.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiii 1
28........ TS1516061 ................... Hex Socket Cap SCIreW.......cooiiiiiiiieieee e MLOX50.......uummeerrrnnnnnns 1
29........ ZXB29 ... (@ 7| I O U o ST PRTTR 10 i 2
30........ TS223991 .....cooeeiiii. Hex Socket Cap SCIreW.......cooiiiiiiiieieeeee i M10x100.........ouvuvurnnnns 1
31........ ZXB31l ..o, TAPEE PNt 6X100.....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, 1
32........ ZXO01108N ....oeevveeeerinnnns NEW SIBEVE....eeiiiie ettt e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e s s ss st e eeeaeeessasnrneneenees 1
33 ZX01709AN .....cceeevrnnnn New Feed Rod (for 40” MOAEIS) ......coeiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1



Index
No.

104......
105......
106 .....
107 ......
108......

Part
No.

ZX06001C-3 .................
ZX06001C-2 .................

TS1516061 .......c.cconnees
ZX05741 ....oovveeveeeeiins

Description Size Qty.
New Feed Rod (for 60" MOEIS) ........evviiiiiiiieiiiiie et 1
New Feed RoOd (for 80” MOEIS) .......uvviiiiiiiiieiiieiee e 1
Control Rod (for 1640/1840ZX) .....uuuueeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeesiiteireree e e e e ssinrereeeessssnnrnneeeeees 1
Control Rod (fOr L660/1860ZX) .....ceeiurreeeiiiieieiaiiiiee sttt e e 1
Control RO (fOr L880ZX) .....eeeeiiiiieeiitiee ettt e e 1
SMAII SNATL ... 1
S (=T PSPPSRI 1
SPACET ittt et e e 1
S o] 11T PR IX75X25...ccciiiieeeeeeins 3
2] = Tod 1] U RRPI 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e MBXL16.....uveeeeeeeeiiiiiee 2
LBV e 1
LONG LEVET SIBEVE......coiiieiiie ettt 1
HEX NUL...cc e M8 ..o 2
SEUSCIEW ...t MBX28.......evvvveiiiiiiie 2
Direction Change RiING .......coiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 1
PN e 8n6x20.......cccevviiiiiiannn. 1
TAPET PiN.cee 3X20..iiiiiiiiiii, 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MLOXA8....ovveeveeeriienenen 2
Threaded TUDE ... e e e s s r e e e e e e e ennns 2
HEX NUL ... e M12 e, 2
COVET e 1
Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew .........ccccveeeiiiieeenninneenn, MBX18....evveeiieeriiieenen. 4
Plate(serial #17121162and [OWEN) .......cccoeieiiii i 1
Plate (serial #18041171 and higNer) .......cceoviiiiiiiiii e 1
RIVET. .. e X6 4
SWIECH BOX ..ttt e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e M8BX20.....ueeeeeeeerieenenee 2
SCIBW . MBX16.......ouvmenrninrnnnnnns 1
BUSNING ... 1
Steel Ball........eeeeeeieeee e T 1
] o1 o T OO PPPRPO 1
SCIEW ..ttt MBX16.....cvvvevieeiiiiie 1
T (o] =T )t O 0 = S 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MSX10..iiiiieeee e 4
PIUG 2
POSITIONING SIEEVE ......oiiiiiiiie et 1
SCIBW .. [1/1577¢S TR 1
Rubber Mat (for 16” MOUEIS) ......eeiiiiiiieei i 1
Rubber Mat (for 18" MOEIS) ......cooiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
U] o] 0= g 1Y - 1
StroKe SWILCH ....eeeiiiiiii e LXW5-11D1.................. 2
Flat WaSher........ooooiiii e L T 5
Hex Socket Asterisk Pan Head Screw ...........cccccceeviveeenne MBX8...ooiiiiiieeiiiieeeee 5
LINE GIOOVE ...ttt ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e s e ananbneeeeaaens 1
WaarNING LADEI ...ttt 1



Headstock Assembly |

10



Headstock Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX02306 .....ovvvveeeeeaiinns Round Sign Plate(serial #17121162 and [OWEr) ........cc.vvvvveeeeeiiiiiiiee e scsiveee e 1
............ C6132B05302-2............ Round Sign Plate (serial #18041171 and higher)...........ccccceviiiviiniiieeiiiiiee e 1
la........ ZX02306 ......oeevveeeeiiiins Round Sign Plate (serial #17121162 and lOWEr) .........cccoiuiiieriiieieiiieee e 2
............ 14~18R02303-2............ Round Sign Plate (serial #18041171 and higher).........ccccccccoiiiiiiirieeeiiiiciiiiiieeeeen 2
2, ZX02122-G ...oevveveeiins POSItIONING HANAIE ......cooiiiiiiii e 1
3 ZXH3 .o, Flat ENd Set SCreW .......uviiiieiiiiiiiieeee e MLOX12.....ouvmeiieinininnnns 1
4. ZXHA . ..o 1] o] ] o SRS YI-1X8X25 ..o, 1
5 ZXHS o SteEl Ball.......ooiiiiiiiie i B 1
6. ZXHG ..o, Countersunk Head SCreW.........coooiveviiiiiiee e 1154t 2 2
T, ZX02743-G ..vvvvveeeeeens POSItIONING DISC ...cciiiiiiiiieece et e e s e e e e e s s r e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e s s snnrreneaeaeas 1
8. ZX02738 ... S 3T L1 OSSPSR 1
9 ZXHO .o TAPET PNt 5X55. i 1
10........ ZXH10....ccooiieiiieee e, Half Circle KeY ....cooiiiiiie et AX1B.cooiiiiieieee e 1
1. ZXHIL ..o RING SAI ....eiiiiiiiiii e 25X2. 4. 1
12........ ZX02116....cccceieeeeeenn, (O3 - T | PSS 1
13........ TS1523051 .....ccvvvenneee SEESCIEW ..evviiie ittt MBX16......evvveeiiiineannnn 1
14........ ZXH14 ..., PN e BNBX28.....cccvvvveeiiirieaenns 1
15....... ZX02302 .....ovvvvveieeiins POKING BIOCK ...ttt e e s 1
16........ ZX02738C...cccovvvreannn T T =1 Lo PP RP 1
17........ TS1523051 ... SEESCIEW .o MBX16.......ouvmvnrernrnrnnnnns 1
18........ ZX02114....cccoiieen, (O3 - T | PSS 1
19........ ZXHI1L ..o, RING S@I ...eviiiiiiiiii e 25X2. 4 i 1
20........ ZXH20.....cccoi e, PN e B5X30..ciiieeeiiiieeeiiiieeeens 1
21........ ZX02734 ... S 3T 1 A OSSPSR 1
22........ ZXH10....ccooiieiiieee e Half Circle KEY ....cooi it AX1B.cooiieiieie e 1
23........ ZXHS5 ..o, Steel Ball......c.oeeeeeeeiee e S F 1
24 ........ ZXHA ..o, SPFING ettt YI-IX8X25 ..., 1
25........ ZXH3..oooiiiieeee Flat ENA SEt SCIEW .....ccciiviieeiiiiiee e et siiee e siaeee e M1OX12.....oeveeiiiieaenee 1
26........ ZX02733-G ..vvvvveeeeiins Left POSItIONING DISC ...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
27 ........ ZXHG ..o, Countersunk Head SCreW.........cooovveveeireieeeiiiiieee e e MBEX12....ouueniiiniiiiininnnnns 2
28........ ZX02113-G...covvveeeeeenaes Left LEVEI SUPPOI ... 1
29........ ZX02741-G ...ccceeeeen. [ = U o | PSR 2
30........ ZX02732 oo, GOV e 2
31........ ZXHB..cooiiiiiiiiiees Countersunk Head SCreW..........oooiuvviiiiiieiiiiiiiieee e MBEX12...iiiiieieeei 2
34...... ZX02119-G...oevvveveees RIGNT LEVET SUPPOIT....ceiiiitiiieeiieiee ettt e e es 1
35....... ZXH3 .o, Flat ENd Set SCreW ......uvviiieeeiiiiiiieeee e MLOX12.....ouvneeiiiniirnenns 1
36........ ZXHA . ..o, ST o] ] o SRS RRTTR YI-1X8X25 .. 1
37........ ZXHS5 ..o, Steel Ball.......eeeieeeeeee e 8 1
38........ ZX02728-G ..ooevveeeeens Right POSItIONING DISC....cuvieiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
39........ ZX02741 ..ooovveviiinean, L F= T T | PRSP 1
40........ ZXHG ..o, Countersunk Head SCreW.........cooovcuvvieieeeeeeiiniiiieenee e e e MBEX12....ouuenrinnininininnnnns 2
41 ........ ZXH10....ccciiiiieeeeees Half Circle KeY .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiee e AX16..iiiieeeieeeiee 1
42........ ZX02727 o, 1S 3 L1 S PSPPSR 1
43 ........ ZXH10....ccciiiiieeeeees Half Circle KeY .....ooo i AX16..iiiiieieeeee e 1
44 ........ ZXHIL ..o RING SAI ...eiiiiiiiiiii e 25X2. 4. 1
45........ ZX02730 .evvveeeiieeeene (T | RS RRTTR 1.5m36T ..cceveeviireenee 1
46........ TS1523051 ... SEUSCIEW .o MBX16.......ouvmnnrnrnrnnnnnnns 1



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
47 ........ ZX02738C....ccovvvrenne PIN BIOCK ... 1
48........ TS1523051 .....ccevveennee SEESCIBW ...ttt MBX16......eevveeiirieenne 1
49........ ZX02111 ... CrANK .t 1
50........ ZXHL0....cccieeiiiiees Half Circle KeY .....ooo i AX16. e 1
51........ ZX02731/1 ... CONIOL SNAMT ...t 1
52........ ZXHI1O0.....cooiiiiiieeee Half CirCle KeY ......oiiiiieiiii e AX1B...cocieiieieieee 1
53........ ZXHI1L ..., RING SAI ....eiiiiiiiii e 25X2.4 oo 1
54........ ZXHS4 ..., Taper ENd Set SCreW ........cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeiete e MBX16......ovveeveeeiiiinnen 1
55........ ZX02732/2 ..., GBAN ....eeee ettt 1.5m36T ..covveiieeee 1
56........ ZXH56.......oevieiiiieee RING SAI ....eiiiiiiiii e 40X3.1 i 1
57........ ZX02110.....ceeiiireeeanne BUSKIING .. 1
58........ ZX02729 ...ovvviiineee [ ©0 1Y ] PP PRPRT 1
59........ ZXHS59....ccviiiiiice PN e 3N6XL0..ccceiiiiiiiiiiieenns 1
60........ ZXHG ... Countersunk Head SCreWw.........ocueevviiieeeiiiieie e MSX12. .. 1
61........ ZXHBL.....cvvvveieeee Countersunk Head SCrew..........ccccvevivreeeiiinene e MBX12....ccevvveiiieieee 1
62........ ZXHB2.....iieieiieeiis Flat ENd SEt SCIreW ......ccovviiiiiiiiiee et M8BX12.....ovvieiieeiiiiiie 1
63........ ZX02115C .....oevvvveeiinns BEAING SUPPOIT. ...ttt sttt e e e e e s bbn e e s nnaneeas 1
64........ ZXHBA ... RING S€AI ....oiiiiiiiii e 40X3.1 e 1
65........ ZX02115....cceiiiiieeee LTt FOTK .ttt 1
66........ ZXHBG.......c.vvveeeieieeis Flat ENd SEt SCIreW ......ccoiviiiiiiiiiee ettt MBX10.....ovvveeieeeiiiinen 1
67........ ZX02120A/2......ccocveene. BUSIING .. e 1
68........ ZXHB8......ceveeeieeiees TAPET PNt BX35. i 1
69........ ZX02736 ....ovveeeeeeeeiinns CONIOL SNAML ... 1
70........ ZX02112.....ooviiiiieeee RIGNT FOTK .ot 1
71....... ZXHBG......cevveeeeeeeeiis Flat ENd SEt SCIreW ......ccovviiiiiiiiiee et MBX10.....ovveieieeeiiiinnee 1
72........ ZX02120A/2........cccene. BUSKIING ..t 1
73........ ZXHT3 oo, RING S€AI ....oiiiiiiieii e 1C10) e 0 ETTTTOURPRPR 1
74........ ZX02735 ..o BIOCKING PIECE ....ceiiieiiiee e 1
75........ ZXHBL.....ccviieiieeeeis Countersunk Head SCreW.........ocueviiiiiieeeiiiieee e M8BX12.....ovveeeieeiiiiiiee 1
76........ ZX02744 ... o 103 (T o TR o =1 1
77 ........ ZXHTT oo TAPET PNt 8X40...coiiiiiiiiie 2
79........ ZX92124 ... AJUSTING BIOCK ...ttt e e 1
80........ ZXHBO......c.ovvveiiriree HeX Cap BOlt........ccoiiiieiiiiiieeeee e M12X50......cccovirnreennnne 1
81........ ZX02744 ... AJUSTING SCIEW ...ttt ettt et e e e sba e e e e abreeeeans 1
82........ ZX02736C.....cceveveeiiens POSITIONING PN .ottt e e anaeees 1
83........ ZXHB3.....coveiieeee Ol SIGNE GIASS ....eeeeieieeee et 1
84...... ZXH84 ..., Flat Washer.........coooiiiiii e AlLG oo 2
85........ ZXH85....oeeees Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e ML6X50......cevveeiiiiinnnen 2
86........ ZX02301C-P......cc....s Label (for 1640ZX) (serial #17121162 and IOWEI) ..........eeiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
............ ZX02301D-P................. Label (for 1660ZX) (serial #17121162 and IOWEer) .........ccccoveeerrurereiniieeenniiieeenninees 1
............ GH16402X02301-322... Label(for 1640/60ZX) (serial #18041171 and higher).........ccccccevvivieeiiiieneniiiennn 1
............ ZX02301E-P ................. Label (for 1840ZX) (serial #17121162 and lOWer) ........cccuvveeieeeeriiiiiiiieeeeee e, 1
............ ZX02301F-P.................. Label (for 1860ZX) (serial #17121162 and IOWEer) .......c.ccccuveeerrurereiniieeeiniieee e 1
............ ZX02301G-P................. Label (for 1880ZX) (serial #17121162 and IOWEr) .........ccccovererrurererniieeeiiiieeennieeees 1
............ GH18602X02301-323... Label (for 1840/60/80ZX) (serial #18041171 and higher) ...........ccoccciviieiiiiin 1
87........ TS1504071 ..oovvvvveeennns Hex Socket Cap SCreW........cooviiveiiiiiieiiiiieee e M8BX35.....iiiieeieeeiiiii 4
88........ ZXH88.....cceieeeees Countersunk Head SCreW.........ocvvveeiieeeeiiiiiee e MLBX25.....ceevveeeiiiiinnee 1
89....... ZX02117-G..oooeeeeenn TOP GOV s 1



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
90........ ZXH90....ciiiiieieees HEX CAP BO .ttt e e e e e e 2
91........ ZXHIL....cooiveeiieee FlIat WaSher.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee et saee e AlB .o, 2
92........ ZX02505 .....vvveiieeeeeiinns [T o1 G = ] -] S 1
93........ ZXHO3...s Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #16081102 and IOWer) ........cccoecvvvvevnnnen.
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6....covvvrreriiiinnnnnn 13
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)..........ccccoecvveeevveeeeeeed M3X6 e, 13
94 ........ ZXHIAN ....oovveviiieee PN e An6X15. .., 2
95 ... ZX02740-G ...coooeeenn. Front CoOVer ... 1
96 ....... GB97.2-6.....cuevvviviiiiinnns Flat WaSher ... B 2
97........ GB818-M6x8..........eee...e CrosSs Head SCreW.........cuoiueiiiiiiiiiie i MBX8.......vmvmririiirnnninnnns 2
............ ) 12 1 Y =01 o) o 1= gV, = L {0 5= o 111 o ) SRRSO |

13



Headstock Assembly Il

14



Index Part

No. No.

95........ ZX02107 ..,
9........ TS1514041 ...oueevveeennns
97........ ZX02106 .....ovveveeeeeennns
98........ ZX02506 ......vveveeeeeeennns
99........ ZXH99....cccieeeees
100...... BB6207 .......cceecvvveeeennn.
101...... ZXH102.....cveeeeeeeees
102...... BB6207 .......ccovcvvvveeeenn,
103...... TS1515031 ..ovvveeeeennnnns
104 ...... ZX02105 ...veeeeeeeeeenns
105...... ZX02502 .....ovveveeeeeiiinnns
106...... ZXH106.........cccvveee.
107...... ZX02709 ....vveeieeeeeeienns
108...... ZX02754X/6P ...............
109...... ZX02753X/6P ...............
110 ...... ZX02752X ccueeiiiieeeennnn.
111....... ZX02751X/6P ...............
112 ...... ZXH112 ...,
113 ...... BB6305/P6....................
114 ...... ZXH114 ...,
115...... ZXH115......
116 ...... ZXHS59....ciiieen,
117 ... ZXHIL7 e,
118 ...... ZX02104-G ...
119 ...... TS1514021 ...................
120...... TS1514021 ...oveeveeenns
121...... ZX19101-G ..................
122...... ZXHI1L7 oo,
123...... BB6305.........cccvvveeeenn,
124 ...... ZXH124........coe.
125...... BB6305 ...
126...... ZXH126....cccvveveeeeeeis
127 ...... ZX02705 ....coeeieeeennn.
128...... ZXH128........eeee
129...... ZX02706 ....ovvveveeeeeeianns
130...... ZX02707 ..o
131...... ZXHB2....ccoveieeieeennn.
132...... ZX02708 ....ovvveveeeeeeeenns
133...... ZXH133....ieee
134...... ZXH134....oen.
135...... BB6007 ........ccccvvvveeennn.
136...... ZXH136.......eeeeeeee
137...... ZXH133....oieeen.
138...... ZX02756/6P..................
140...... ZX02757/6P......uuuu.........
141...... ZX02758/6P..................

Headstock Assembly Il

Description Size Qty
PUIBY ...ttt ekttt s et e e s e e anne s

Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coccvvvveeeeeeesiiivnneeeeenn, MBX25.....vvieeeeeeeiiinenn 4
BEAIMNG COVEI ...ttt e s e e s e s

(=] ] PRSI

RING S€aAl ....ovviieieeiiieee e 32X52. i, 1
Ball BEAring ......c.coeevriiiieiiiiiie et 35XT2X17 oo, 1
SIBBVE ..o 1101 ¢/ K 0 J R 1
Ball BEAING ...evvveeeiiciiiieiie e 35X72X17 ..o 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew........coocvveeviiiieeiniineee M8BX25.....vvieiieiiiiiine 6
BEAING SUPPOIT. ...ttt e e e e s aanneees

GASKEL ..ttt e e e e nre e e e e e

Flat KeY.....oviiiiieiiee e 10X8X35...civiieeiieeees 1
S 2T 1 PSS

GBAN i 2.5mB1T ..., 1
GRAN it 2.5m32T i 1
GRAN i 2.5ml8T ... 1
GBAN i 2.5MaAT7T i 1
S (=T PRSI

Ball BEAring .......coeeviieiieiiiiiee et 25X62X17 ..o 1
Shaft End LoCKk RiNg .......cccovvvvviiiiiiii 32 1
Countersunk Head SCrew..........ccccvvveveeeeeiiinnnnen, MBX20.....cueeieieeeiiiineeen 1
PN e 3N6X10.....cccvvviiiiiiiiann. 1
Ring Seal ..., [S10)1¢ B I 1
BIOCKING FIANGE ..ot

Hex Socket Cap SCrew........ccooceveeviieieeiniiee e MBX15. ... 3
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......oooeeeveeeieeeieieee e, MBX15.......ouvnreininininnnns 3
BIOCKING FIANGE ..ot

RING S€al ...oooiiiiiiiiiii e B0X3. 1. 1
Ball Bearing ..o, 25X62X17 ..ccveveveveia 1
SIBEVE ..o B2X6...cceviiiieiiiiiiieiee 1
Ball BEAriNg ........oeeviiiiiiiiiiieeet e 25X62X17 ..o 1
Circle Clip For Shaft ........ccccccvvvivii 35 1
(1=t | SRR 3m19T i 1
Flat KeY.....oviiiiiiiee e 8XTX50..cccciiiiiiiiiieennn, 2
GEAN ..ottt 3MB7T i 1
(1=t | SRR 3mS9T 1
Flat ENd Set SCreW .......ccvvveeviicivieeiee e ciiieeeeen MBX12.....vvveveeeeerieeneen 1
SNAFT e e e e e eaaaeas

O O ] o TS 35 1
SIBEVE ..o 35X8.iiiiiiiiie 1
Ball BEAING ...ccvveeiiiiiiiiiieee e 35X62x14......ceee 1
SIBEVE ..o 35X8.iiiiiiiiii 1
O O ] o TS 35 1
GBAN it 2.5m36T ... 1
(=T | 2.5m65T ....covvvveveeeee 1
(=T | 2.5m51T . 1

15



Index Part

No.
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
187
188
189
190
191
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205

206
207
208

209
210
211
221

233
234
235
236

No.

ZX02716 ..
ZX02303 ..

ZX02717 ..
ZX02715 ..

TS1516021 ...cvooen..
TNMPO8706A (T)..........
TNMPO8706B (T)..........

ZX02724C

Description Size Qty.
Flat KEY ... e 10X6X60.......uvveeeeaaaannee 2
Flat Head Set SCreW ... MBX12....eeiiiieieeeeeiie 2
GBAN ...t 2.5M22T ..o, 1
CCliP ettt 35 1
Ball BEAIING ....eveeeeiiiieee et 25X62X17 ..o 1
PUSKING DISC.uvvviiieiiiiiiiiiiie et B2 e 1
COVET e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e MBX15. .. 3
SEUSCIEW ...ttt M12X65......ccvvveiiiiinen 1
HeX NUL.....o M12 .o 1
RING SAI ....oiiiiiiiiii e 35X3. 1 1
ST . e 1
DOUDIE GEAT ...eiiiieeiieeee e 2mMA8T v, 1
COPPEE SIBBVE ...ttt st ee e e e e e e 1
POSItIONING SIEEVE ... 1
SEESCIEW ..o MBX15.....uuvmriviriririininnns 1
BIOCKING PIECE ....ceiiieiiiee e 1
QL= T T=T g = o IR T= ) o 1 1
S 1= USRS 1
Ball BEAING ......veeeeiiiiieee e 17X40X12 ..., 1
C-ClIP ettt 28 1
GRAN it 2mB5T . 1
S 2T 1 PSS 1
Flat KeY....oooo oo ) 4 1
CCliP ettt 28 1
S (=T RS 1
Ol BUSRING oo 1
Bracket (for Shaft V, Vb) (for 16” Models) .......cceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
Bracket (for Shaft V, Vb) (for 18" models) ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
TAPEN PiN. e 8X40....ciiiiiiiii 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e MLOX25....ceeieeeeeiiienenen 1
Gear (for 16" MOodelS) .......ocvveiiiiiiiiiiie e 3.5M15T .o, 1
Gear (for 18” MOodelS) .......uviiiiiiiiiii e AMIST i 1
LAY 2 T = USRS 1
T PR 3n6X10.....cccvviiiiiiienenn. 1
Countersunk Head SCrew..........cccvvveiieiieiieiie e MB5X16......vvvveiireieene 1
V-Belt(for 16” models).........cocveeiiiiiiiiiiii e, A-1956......cceiiiiiiiine, 4
V-Belt(for 18” models).........coceeeiiiiiiiii e, A-1981...eeieieeiieiie 4
PAPEr GASKEL ..ottt a e e a e as 2
SEUSCIEW oo MBXB......uvevernrnrnrnrninannns 2
Clamping ROUN NUL .....cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
PN s 8X30.eiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeen 2

16



Headstock Assembly Il

184

17



Index Part

No. No.

152...... ZX02704 .....ccooeeeeeen,
153...... ZXH153.....cccciiiiiiiiiin,
154 ...... ZXH154......cccoeiiieen.
155...... ZXH155.....ccciiiiiiiii,
156...... ZXH156.....ccccceeeieieen,
157...... ZX02701 .....ccceeeeeenn.
158...... ZXH158.....ccccoeiiiieieen,
159...... ZX02703 ...ccooeeeeeeeeeen,
160...... TS1516031 ...................
161...... ZX02102 .....ccooveeeeeeenn,
162...... ZX02501 .....ccoeeeeieen,
163...... ZX02702 ...cccoeveeeeeeennn,
164 ...... NN3024/P5 ...................
165...... ZX02726 ....cccoveeeeeeeenn,
168...... ZX02725A.....cccceeeeenn.
169...... ZX02723 ..ccceeeieeeeeeeen,
170...... ZX02722 .cccooeeeeeeeeeenn,
171...... ZX02721 ....ccoeeeeeeenn,
172...... ZX02720A.....cccceeeieenn.
175...... ZX02710 ..cccooeieeeeeeeen,
176...... 51120/P5.....cccceeeeeenn,
179...... BB7020AC/P5...............
184 ...... ZX02713A....ccceeiieeeenn,
212...... ZXH212A ..o,
213...... ZX02101BN-G ..............
............ ZX02101CN-G..............
224 ....... ZXG38-3A....ccoeeiieienn.
226...... ZXH226......cccceeieieeeen,
227 ...... ZX02502F ......ccceveeennn,
228...... ZX02108F ........ccceennnnn.
229...... ZX02711F ..cccoeeeeeeen,
230...... ZX02510F ......cccceeennn.
231...... ZX02761F ...,
232...... ZXH232...cccoiiiieiiieeee,

Headstock Assembly llI

Description

LS o1 o |1 SRS
Flat KeY....ooeieeeeeee e
Flat KeY.....oviiiiiiiie e
Flat KeY....ooeieeeeeee e
Flat KeY....ooeieeeeeee e
(O T 4 1 o o3 PRSI

Hex Socket Cap SCrew........coccvveeviiieeiniieneeen,
(21T T o T o] 1 A 01V - S
GASKEL ..ottt e e e e nre e e e e
Oil SPIAShING RING ..t
Taper Roller Bearing.......cccooeveeeieieinieieie e,

Thrust BEaring ........ccceeevivieieiiiiiie e
Angular Bearing .....ccccoeeveeeiiiiiiie e
ROUNG NUE W/SCIEW ...ttt
D=1 o 1 o] [ o [OOSR OP PP PPPP PP
Headstock Casting (16" MOAEIS) ......oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Headstock Casting (18” MOdEIS) ......oouiiiiiiiiiiiiie e

Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......oooeeeeeeeieeeieieceeeee e,
GASKEL ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e s s rreeeaeas
= g gTo IS U] o] o o] £ SO TP PP TP
Sl BV e e e e e e e r e e e s

18

Size Qty.
1
10x8x40........cceeeeeeenn. 1
10X8X50.....evvveeeiaeeenne 1
12x8x50.......cccceeeeeeenn, 1
14x9x50.......ccceeeeeeennn, 1
6
IXBX25...cciiiiiiiiiiieieiees 6
6
MLOX28.......ouvvrvrnrnrnnnns 6
1
1
1
120x180x46................. 1
1
1
3M98T ..o, 1
1011 0110 1 I 1
3MS8T .o, 1
1
4115 I 1
100x135%25....cccceeeeees 1
100x150x24................. 1
1
1
1
1
1
MBX28.......evvuverrrnrnrnnnnns 9
1
1
1
1
1
M5X10.....cuvmrnrnrninrnnnnnnns 6



232 o
0 Z
1%
220 221
226
220 221
226

221 o

226

Headstock Assembly IV

19

219
725

Al




Headstock Assembly IV

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
214 ...... ZX08302B-G................. Back Cover (for 16” models) (serial #18101183 and lower) .........ccccceeeeeviicvveeennnnnn. 1
............ ZX08302C-G................. Back Cover (for 18" models) (serial #18101183 and lower) .........ccccccevveeevvviccnnnnnn. 1
............ ZX08719B-G................. Back Cover (for 16” models) (serial #20101280 and high) .........cccccvveviiiieeinin. 1
............ ZX08719C-G................. Back Cover (for 18" models) (serial #20101280 and high) ..........cccccceveeiviiiiiinnnnn. 1
215...... ZX08114B-G.................. Rear Side plate (for 16” MOdEIS) ......ceveeiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
............ ZX08114C-G................. Rear Side plate (for 18” models) .........cccocuviiiiiiiiiiiiie e L
216...... ZX08113B-G.................. Front Side plate (for 16” MOdEIS).........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
............ ZX08113C-G.................. Front Side plate (for 18" models)........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiic e L
217 ...... TS1515031 ...ovvvvveeinns Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiieeiiiieee e M8BX25.....ovieiieeiiiiie 4
218...... ZXH218.....oooveiiieeee, L= 0 1= o PRSPPI BX25..iiiiieiiiiee e 2
219...... TS1514031 ... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvceivreeiee e cciiieee e MBX20.......cceviiiriiinnn, 8
220...... TS-1514021 ... SOCKEL Cap SCIrEW ......eveiiiiiiiiee it MBX15.. ..o 3
222...... ZXO08712 .ccvvvviiiiiiieeiaes UPPEE HINGE ... 2
223...... ZXH223....oeiiiiiiieee PN e BNBXA0......cccueieeiiiiieanns 2
225...... ZX0871L.....ovveeiieeeeiis LOWET HINGE ittt ettt et e e b e e as 2
226...... GB97.2-6...ccccvvvveeiinn, WaASHET ... Bt 3
227 ...... GB93-6.......ovvvvviriiiiininns Spring Washer ... T 3
228 ..... K1036....oeeevvviieeeiiieeens = o 1 PRSP RR 1
229...... ZXHI93.....coo i, Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #16081102 and lower) ........ccccccevvveveeeen..
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6...covvvvvreeiiiiinenninnn. 4
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)..........cccccciviceee. M3X6 e 4
230...... GHB-1340A11304-12 ... Label Screw (serial #18041171and higher) ..........ccccuvuimimieimiiiniiiiiiinieieieieinrnnnnnn. 1
231...... C6250A-08704.............. Cover (serial #20101280 and high) ........cccvvviiiiiiiiiii 1
232...... GB818......oeevveeiii, Screw (serial #20101280 and high).........ccccvvveiiiiieeiiineeen. MBX10.....ovvvieieeeiiiinen 4

20



Change Gear Box Assembly |




Change Gear Box Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX08101-G ...ccvvvveeennns Change Gear BoX CastiNg......c.coiiuiiiiieieeeiiiiiineieee e e scsatre e e e e e e e ssvnae e e e e e e s s snnnrneeeeeees 1
2 s ZX08108-G .........ceeennnnn FIONE COVEE ... 1
5 ZX05104C-G......cecueee. HANA WREEL ... ..eiiie ittt st e et e e e nnta e e e nnnaee s 1
6 ... ZX05301C....cccvvveeeninnnns Sign Plate (serial #17121162 and [OWEN).........uuuiieeeiiiiiiiieeeee e et e e e e snveree e e 1
............ C6136ZK02304-1 ......... Sign Plate (serial #18041171 and higher) .......cccccceeeiviiiiiiiieeee e sesiieeennn L
6a........ ZXHO3...s Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #16081102 and IOWer) ........cccoocvvvveennneee.
.............................................................................................................................................. M3X6..coeiiiiiieiiiiineeniins 2
............ GB2672-M3x6............... Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)..........ccccceevveeevieeeeeeee M3X6 e 2
T ZX08708 ......vvvvveveeiiins POSITIONING DISC ..ceeiitiiiieiiieee ettt et et e e nbn e e e s annneees 1
9 ZX08111....oevvivveaennnne (O 7= o | SRR 1
10....... ZX08705 ....ovvveveeeeeeiiinns (@] a1 0= Tox 119 TN o o ISR 1
1. ZX08304 ......oevvveveeiins SHAING BIOCK ..ttt e e e e 1
12........ ZX05103C.....ccccvvvveennnn (@7 0 L SRR PRP 1
13........ ZX05702C.....ccccvvvreennnn 0] 1= PRSP RP R 2
14 ... ZX08109 ....ccoeveiiieen, (O3 - T | PRSI 1
15........ ZX08110......cccvvvvvreannnn 2T L] 1o To PP PPRP 1
16........ ZX08704 .......ccceeveeen. Rotating Shaft ... 1
17..... ZX08703 ....ooveevveieeiiins CONNECHING RO .....ciiiiiiiiieiiiiii ettt e e e e e 1
18........ ZX08304 .....ooevvviaeanne 1] o T aTo =1 o o] G SRR PTPRP 1
26........ ZXC26...cciiiiiiieeeenn CroSS Head SCreW........cueviiiiiieiiiiiieeie e MAXL2.....oneniiiiiiiiiininnns 3
28........ TS1515031 ...ovvvvveeennns Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieeiiiiece e M8BX25.....ovviiiieiiiiii 4
29....... TS1516051 ... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeevieiieee M1OX40.......ccovvvivnnnnnn, 2
30........ TS1525021 ......cvvveneee SEESCIEW ..evviiie ittt M1OX12....ovveeiiiieeenee 1
31........ ZXC3L..ooiiiiiiiiiieiiee, Flat Head Set SCreW.......ccuveiviiiiiiiiiiiee e MBX8......evmvnriiiiiiiiinninnns 1
33........ ZXC33.coiiiiee e L= 0 1= o1 PRSP SR AXA5..cciiii 1
34....... ZXC34 .o, L= 0 1= o1 PSR UPSP BX30...eeeeeeiiiiee e 2
35........ ZXC35. ..o TAPET PN BX50.. i 1
36........ ZXC36..cccvvvveeiiiineanie PN e 10mM6x40.....ccccviierenee 2
37........ ZXC37 oviiiieeiiiine e PN e 10m6x50.....ccccvivvieennee 2
38........ ZXHS5 ..o, Steel Ball......c.oeeeeeeeiee e B 1
42........ ZXCA2.cccoiiiiineen, ST o] ] o SRS RRTTR IXBX30.ceeiiiieeeiiieee e 1
43........ ZX-08716-G......cceeenneee. ST o] F= TS T T = 1 o PR PPPRR 1
44 ... GB818-M6x12............... Cross Recessed Pen Head SCrew ..........cooovvcvvieeieeeeeinnnns MBX12......uvnenvnininnninnnnns 2
44a...... GB97.2-6...ccccceieinnen Flat WasSher ... B 2
45 ........ GB818-Mb5x12............... Cross Recessed Pen Head SCrew ........ccccovvvvvieeieienninins MBEX12...iiiiieieeei 3
45a...... GB97.2-5....eiiiiiiiis Flat WaSher.........oooiiiee e L T 3
46........ ZX-08715-G ...cceeeeennnns SPIASN GUAIT .....ceiiiiiiiiieee et e et e e e e e e e e e e s 1

22



Change Gear Box Assembly I

50

49

48

23



Index Part

No. No.

3. ZX08104-G .......ccoeenn.
4. ZX08103-G ......cceeeenn.
19........ ZX08107 .....ccceeeeeeenn.
20........ ZX08105 ......ccceeeieeeen,
21........ ZX08702 ....ccceveeeeeeeenn,
22........ ZX08701 ......cceeeeeenn.
23........ ZX08710 ...cccceeeeeeeeeenn,
24........ ZX08709 ....cccovveeieeeenn,
25........ ZX08102 .......cceeeeeennnn.
27 ........ A, { O
32....... ZXC32.ciiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeen,
39.... BB6203..........coeevveeenn.
40........ ZXCA0....ciiiiiiiiiiieeen,
41........ ZXCALl...cooiiiiiiiiieeeee,
43........ ZXCA3...cooiiiiiiiieeeeeee,
44 ........ TNMPO08108..................
45........ TNMP08102..................
46........ TNMPO08504..................
47 ........ TNMPO8501A ...............
............ TNMPO08501B ...............
48........ ZX05502C......cccceeeennnnn.
49........ ZX08707 ..ccceeeeeeeeeeeenn,
50........ ZXC50...ccciiiiiiiiiiieieeen,

Change Gear Box Assembly I

Description Size Qty.
[ T IO 0 = 4
(21T T 0o TS U] ] o] g (S 1
(T T OSSRt 1010 011G} 1
Do 1N o] [T =T | RS RT 3.75m28T/3m30T ........ 1
LS 3T 1 S 1
Shaft oo 1
BB .ttt e 3.75M27T i, 1
BB .ttt 3MALT i 1
Double Gear ... 3.75m30T/3m29T ........ 1
Slotted Cheese Head SCrew .........ccccceveeeeiiiiciiieeeeee e MBSX12...ccciiieeieeeeeins 15
Flat Head Set SCreW.......ccveeeiiiiiiiieiiiee et MLOX12....oveeeeeeeriinnnen 1
Ball BEAING ......vveeeiiiiiee et 17X40X12 ... 5
O O 1 o T PRt 25 e, 4
O O 1 o T PRt 40 . 1
Ol CUP ettt T 1
WVBSIIET ... ——————— 1
SPINLEA SIEEVE.....cce e 1
(T T USSR 3MAST i, 1
Gear (for 16" MOdEIS) ......covvveiiiiiiiie e 3.5mM35T ..o, 1
Gear (for 18" MOdElS) .....coovvviiiiiiiiiie e AM35T e, 1
Ol BUSKHING -ttt ettt e e e e e e 1
LS T 1 SV o TSRS 1
Flat Head Set SCrew........ccooooeeeiiiii M8X10......uvurnrrrnrnrnnnnnns 1

24



Quick Change Gear Box |

25



Index Part

No. No.

1. KLS1740A05152-G.......
2 TS1514051 ...................
6. TS1515011....................
T ZX05109-G .......ceeeenn.
8. ZX05502 ......ccoeevieeeen,
9. ZXQO09.....ccoiiiiiiiiiieee,
10........ ZX05101-G ......cceeenn.
1. ZX05501 .....ccoeeeeieen,
12........ ZX05108-G ........ccc........
13........ TS1515011....................
14 ... ZX05151-G ......ccceennn.
15........ TS1503131 ...
19....... ZXQL19...ooiiiiiiiiii,
20........ TS1491061 ...................
21........ ZXHB8........ccoeveeeieieen,
22........ ZX05738 .....ccooeeieeeee,
23........ ZX05739 ...coooiieieiei,
24........ ZX05128 .......ccceeeeeennn.
25........ ZXQ25...ccciiiiiiieiiee,
26........ ZX05125 ......ccoeeiiein,
27 ... ZX05126 .......ccceeeeeennn.
28........ ZX05127 ....ccceeeeeeeeen,
29........ ZXQ29...ccciiiiiiiiieieeee,
30....... ZXQ30..ccciiiiiiiiiieieeeeen,
............ GB877-4x30.......ccvvvvvnes
31........ ZX05129 ......ccoeeeieen,
32..... ZXQ32..ciiiiiiiiiiieieeeee,
33........ ZXQ33..iiiiiiiie,
4. ZX05122 .....cccoeeiieienn,
35...... ZX05728 .....cccoeeeeeennn.
36........ ZX05729 ....ccoooveeieee,
37........ ZX05123 ......ccooeiieen,
38....... ZXQ38...ccooeiiiiieeeieeeenn,
39... ZXQ39...ciiiiiiiiii,
40........ ZX05124 .........ccceeenn.
41........ ZX05111.....cccceeeeennn,
42........ ZX05726 ......ccooeeeeeen,
43........ ZXQA3..iiiiiiiieeee,
............ GB877-4X35.......0vvvvvvnes
44 ........ ZXQA4....cccciiiiiiieieie,
45........ ZX05121 ......ccoeeeieen,
46........ ZX05118.......cccceeeeeennnnn.
47 ... ZX05120 ......cceeeeeeeeenn,
48........ ZX05116.......cccceeeeeennn.
49........ ZXQA9...ciiiiiiiiiiiiie,
50........ ZX05117...cccceiiiiiieenn,

Quick Change Gear Box |

Description Size Qty.
10 o] 01T g 0 1Y = PSSP PPT PR PPUPPPPIIN 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......coovvcvvvveeeeeeeieiciiieeeeeenn, MBX22.....cvveeeeeeeeiiinenn 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ccovvveveiiiiieeniiieee e M8BX16.....cevvveeeieeeiis 10
REAN COVEN ... 1
GASKEL ..ottt e e e e nre e e e e 1
Countersunk Head SCrew...........ooccvvveeeieeenniiiinnnee, MLOX18....oeveeeeeeiiiniee 1
[ =T=To [ oT0) @8 1S3 ] o S 1
GASKEL ..ottt e e e e nre e e e e 1
FIBINGE .. 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......coovvcvvvveeeeeeeieiiiieeeeeenn, MBX16.....ovvveeeeeericennnen 6
A (= T LT T F= €= S 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ccovvvevevniiireniiieee e MBXB0......ceeeereeeriiennnen 4
PP e M10X10.....oeveeririreanee 1
Hex Cap Bolt.........cooooiiiii e, ML1OX40........ovvvvenrnrnnnnns 2
TAPET PN BX35. i 2
CONLIOl SNATL ... e 1
SlAING KY ..o 3
SHAING SIEBEVE ...t e e 3
Flat Head Set SCrew........ccccovvviiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieeeeen MBEX8...ciiiiieieeeeeii 4
RIGNT FOTK . 1
1Y/ 1To Lo | L= o o PP 1
LTt FOTK et e e e e e aaeeas 1
Ring Seal........ccccoo oo, 32X3. 1, 1
Taper Pin (serial #12090914 and lower)................ AX25...iiiie 2
Taper Pin (serial #12090915 and higher) .............. AX30..uiiiieieieirininininininans 2
COVET i 1
T SR 5n6X15....cccoiiiiiiiiieie 1
Cheese Head SCrew.........ccccceveeviiiiieieneeeee i MBSX16....eeiiieeeeeeiiiiie 3
CAM 1
ROIING SIBEVE ...t 5
POKING KBY ... 3
CFANK ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeae s 1
T SR 8NBX32....ccovvvviiiiiiiie 5
PN . BNBX20......ccvereeiiireeanns 5
(O3 =T | QPP PP TP 1
S 1= SO 1
LEVEE SNATL ...t e e e a e as 1
Taper Pin (serial #12090914 and lower)................ AX3B2.eiee 2
Taper Pin (serial #12090915 and higher) .............. AX35...eeiee 2
TAPEr PN AXB5....iiiieeieee 1
CFANK ettt ettt e e et e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e e e anbreeeaaa s 1
O o 1
(O3 =T o | QPP PRI 1
O e e e et e e e e e e s eaeaa e s 1
PN e ———————— 8n6x18.......covvvviveiene 2
Sl BBV et e e e e e e e e e s raeaaae s 1

26



Index
No.

Part
No.

ZX05731 ...ovvvieiiiieeiins
ZX05732 ...ovvveeiiiieeiinns

ZX05734 ....ovvvveviieeiins
ZX05503 ..o,

ZX05140-G ...oovvvveeinns
ZX05733 ...

Description Size Qty.
[N Y g - 1 USRI 1
LT 01T G 0 T SRR AXAS..eeeee e 2
0 T U PI 1
(O3 =T | PSPPI 1
P I e 1
0 T U PI 1
(O3 =T | PSPPI 1
SMAII SNATL ... 1
Big GeAI......iiiiiiiiii i IMAAT e, 1
SMAIl GEA ... et e IM22T oo 1
SIBBVE ...ttt 1
[N Y o -1 1 PRSI 1
(=TS} ] RS 1
FrONE COVET ...viiiiiiii i 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MLOX20.....ceeeeeeeriienenen 5
TAPET PNt 5X35. i 6
Sign Plate(serial #17121162 and IOWEr).........cccovviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
Sign Plate(serial #18041171 and higher) ... 1
Cross Head Screw(serial #16081102 and lower)................ M3X6....covvveeriiiieene 14
Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)................................. M3X6....uverernrnrninininnnnns 14
Ol SIGht GIaSS .....eeiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 20 i 1
POSITIONING DISC ..cceiitiiiieiiiiie ettt e et e s nbn e e s aanneeas 1
Countersunk Head SCrew..........ccccvvevvrereiieeie e MAX12....ccveveiieieee 9
(YT PSP PP PPUPPPPTIN 1
LBV SUPPOIT .. ceeeee ittt ettt et e e ettt e e e s e e e e e e s s nnrnneeeeee s 1
Taper Label (NOt SNOWN) ... 1
Rivet (N0t SNOWN) .......eeiiiiiiiiii e 2XB e 6
Sign Disc(serial #17121162 and [OWEK) .........eveiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Sign Disc (serial #18041171 and higher).........cccccciviiiii 2
Sign Disc(serial #17121162 and [OWEK) .........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Sign Disc (serial #18041171 and higher).........cooiiiiiii e 1
Steel Ball.......cooiiiiiiiii B 3
COMPresSSION SPIING ....eeeeeiviieeeiieee e YZ-1X8X25 .....ccevvveeeen. 3
Flat ENd Set SCreW ......uvviiieeeiiiiiiieeee e MLOX12...oveeeereeeeieneee 3
POSIIONING DISC ... 1
[ F= Lo BT o oY S 2
POSITIONING DISC ..cceiiviiiieiiiiee ettt ettt e e e bbn e e s eanneees 1
(AT ] o] o<1 g 1Y = TP EPP PRI 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........cooviiieiiiiiieiiiiieee e MBX5. oo, 1
2 70T (o S 1
Rubber Mat(NOt SNOWN) .......ooiiiii e 1

27



Quick Change Gear Box Il

28



Index Part

No. No.

81........ ZX05104 ......cccoeeveenn.
82....... ZXQ82...cccciiiiiieeeieeeen,
83.... ZXB23....cooiiiiiiiiiiieee,
84.... ZXQ84....cccoiiieieiieeee,
85........ BB6004 ........ccccvvveenn.
86........ ZX05721 ....ccceeeeeeenn.
87...... ZX05722 ..o,
88....... ZXQ88......ccee e,
89....... TS1524051 ...................
90........ ZX05720 ..cccoeeeeeeieeeen,
91........ ZX05719 ....cooeveeiieen,
92........ ZX05718 ......ccoeeeeeennn,
93....... ZX05717 ...cccoeveeeeee,
94... ZX05716 ......ccoeeeeeen,
95........ ZX05715 .....ccooeeieeen,
96........ ZX05714 ..o
97........ BB6205........cccceeveveen.
98........ ZXCA0....cciiiiiiiiiieieeenn,
99........ ZX05125-G ......ccceeenn.
100...... TS1515011....................
101...... ZX05704 .......ccceeeeennn.
102...... ZX05705 .....cccoeeeeeeeen,
103...... ZX05502C.......cccceeeennnnn.
104 ...... ZX05105 ......ccceeeieeennnnn.
105...... ZX05707 .cccoeeeveeeeeeeen,
106...... ZXQL06......ccceveeeeeeeen,
107 ...... TS1524031 ...................
108...... ZX05714C........ccceeenn.
109...... ZX05710 ....ccceveeeeeeeen,
110....... ZX05709 ......cceeeeeeeennnnn.
111....... ZX05711.....cccceeeeiien,
112 ... ZX05712 ....cccooeieeeen,
113 ... ZX05713 .....ccceeeeieen.
114 ... ZXG51-1 ..o,
115 ... ZX05106-G .........cccnnn.
116 ...... TS1515031 ...................
141 ...... ZX05504 ........ccceeeenn.
142 ...... ZX05505 ......ccceeeeiieenn,

Quick Change Gear Box Il

Description Size Qty.
Middle BEArNG SUPPOI ....ceeeeiiiieiiiiie e e e e e ceriire e e e e e s s sitreer e e e e e s s snnbrer e e e e e e s s snnreeneeeees 2
Taper ENd Set SCrEW .......coovcviviiieie e sesiireee e MLOX16....ovvevreeeriinnnnen 2
(@ O 1o RSP 20 i 3
(O O 1 o SRS A2 i 5
Single Row Radial Ball Bearing.......cccccccveeviiiiiiinereeeeeiiiinns 20X42X12.....cccciireennn, 5
Shaft oo 1
D o]0 o] [T =T | SRR 2m26T/2m52T ............. 1
IFON WIFE ..ot e e e 1X190......ccciiiieeeeees 2
SEESCIEBW vttt MBX20.....c.cceviiiriiinn, 2
POSItIONING SIBEVE ... e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
BB .ttt 2.25mM28T . 1
Double Gear ... 2m26T/2m28T ............. 1
BB .ttt 3.5M20T .o, 1
Double Gear ... 3.5m18T/3.5m19T....... 1
(T T USSR 3.25mM22T e, 1
Double Gear ... 3.25m24T7/3.25m23T... 1
Single Row Radial Ball Bearing...........ccccceveveiiiiiinn. 25x52X15....ccccviveieee 2
@R O 1o USRI 25 e 3
Shaft ENA COVET ..o 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......oooooveeieeeieeeee MBX18.......euvmvnrrrnininnnns 2
SPACET ittt e e et e e e s e r e 1
Double Gear ... 2m52T/2m26T ............. 1
Ol BUSRING oo 3
SIBBVE .. 2
Double Gear ... 2m39T/2m26T ............. 1
IFONWIrE .o IX160.....cceieieieeeee, 3
SEESCIEBW vttt a e MBXL2...coeieeeieiiiiinnn, 3
FIXed BUSHING ..o 1
Shaft oo 1
Double Gear ... 2m48T/2.25m42T ........ 1
Sliding Gear........ccccovivivi 3.5mM24T ..o 1
Sliding Gear........cccooveviii 3.25m24T ..o 1
SIBBVE .. 1
SPACEN ettt 32 1
BANNG SUPPOIT ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e M8BX25.. .. 3
GaASKEL . 1
GaASKEL . 1

29



Quick Change Gear Box lll

30

83

135

130




Index Part

No. No.

66........ ZXQB66......ccceeeeeeeieieinn,
83..... ZXQ83....co i,
84.... ZXQ84.....cccceiieiieeieeee,
85........ BB104.....cccccvvvvvevene,
98........ ZXQ98.....ccoieiiiieeieeeen
106...... ZXQL06.......cceeeeeeeeen,
107...... TS1524031 ...................
117 ... ZX05113C.....cccceveeenn.
118 ...... ZXQL18....cccoeeeeeeeeeen,
119 ... TS1503021 ...
120...... 1440R07101-G .............
121..... BB51105 ........cceeeeeen.
122...... ZXQL122...cccoiiiiiiiieeee,
123...... BB6305........cccevevevee,
124 ...... ZX05725 ...cccoeiieeieeen,
125...... ZXQL125.....ccciiiiiiieiee,
126...... ZX05724 .......cccoeeee.
127 ...... ZX05723 ....ccoeeeieieeen,
128...... ZX05107 ....ccoeveeeeeeeenn,
129...... BB6005.........cccevveeeee,
130...... TS1525021 ...................
131...... ZX05103 ......ccoeeiieeen,
132...... ZX05701 .....ccoeeeeeeen,
133...... ZXQ133....cciiiiiiieieeee,
134...... ZX05703 .....cccoveeieeeen,
135...... ZX05102 ......ccoeeeieeeen,
136...... ZX05702 ....ccceeeeeeeeennn.
137...... ZX05708 .......ccoeeveeeen,
138...... ZX05706 .......ccceeeeeeenn,
139...... BB6203.........ccoeeeeeenn.
140...... ZXQL140.....eiiiiieieen,

Quick Change Gear Box lll

Description Size Qty.
LT 01T G 0 T PR BX35. e, 4
(O O 1 o RS 20 i 3
(@ O 1o RSP A2 i 5
Single Row Radial Ball Bearing........ccccceeevvviiciviinereeeee s 20X42X12.....ccciiieennn, 5
(O O 1 o RS 25 3
IFON WIFE .o IX160...ccciiiiiiiiieieiee, 3
SEUSCIEBW ..o MBX12.....oeveviririinrninnnnns 3
S g i B @0 11 ] o1 [T T SR 2
ROUNA NUL....euiiiiiiei e M24X1.5.....ccccvvninininnnns 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcvivieeeeee e cciereee e e e MBXL10....cvviieereeeeieiiene 2
COVET e 1
TRrUSt BEArING ..cccovviiieiiiiie e 25X42X11 ..o 2
SPACEN ettt 25 2
Ball BEaring .....cccooeeeeeeeieeeee e PASY (Y2 4 Ny A 1
Shaft oo 1
KB Y ettt BXTX50...ccciiiiiiiieiiieiians 1
DoUDIE GEAN ...ceiiiiiiiie e 2.25m35T/2.25m36T... 1
GRAN it 2.5m36T ..., 1
Sl BBV e e et e e e e s e aaa s 2
Ball BEaring .....cccooeeeeeeeieeeee e 25X4TX12..cccuveveeeee, 1
SEESCIEW .o M1OX12.....cccovivrirennnnn, 2
BANNG SUPPOIT ... ————— 1
SNATT e e e e e e e s 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i BX22. i 1
GBAN it 2.5m36T ..., 1
BANNG SUPPOIL ... 1
Do ]U] o] (I =T | R 2.5m24T/2.25m35T ..... 1
SNATT e e a e s 1
THIPIE GEAN ... 2m39T/2m52T/2m26T. 1
Ball BEAING .....veeeeiiiiiee e 17X40X12 ... 1
@ O 1o RS 17 e 1

31



Apron Assembly |

162

32



Index Part

No. No.

1. TLO6101-B....................
2 TLO6103-B....................
3 TS1540072 ...................
4. ZXAOA ..o,
5. TLO6502........cccvvveee
6. ZXAOG .....ccceeiieeeeeeeee,
T A, A\ 0
8. TLO6734......cccoeveveee
9. ZXAD09 ...,
10........ ZXAL0 ..o,
1. TLO6701-A ...
12........ ZXAL2 ..o,
13........ BB60016.............c........
14...... ZXAOG .....ccceeieeeeeeeeee,
15........ GB70...uiiiiiiiiiiieieiiininnns
16........ ZXB34 ..o,
17........ TS1504041 ...................
18........ TLO6501..........coeeee.
19....... TLO6307.....cceeveeeeeee
............ C6136ZK-02304-1 ........
19a...... ZXQB68......cceeieieieieeeenn,
............ GB2672-M3x6...............
20........ ZX02741-G ......cccoenn.
21........ ZX06122-G .......ccccunn.n.
22........ ZXB27 ccccoiiiiiiiieeiieeeen,
23........ TLOG717.....ccoeeeeeeeee
24........ TLO6111 ...
25........ ZXA25 ..,
26........ TS1523031 ...
27 ... ZX06733 ....ccoeeeeeeeen,
28........ ZXA28 ...,
29........ ZX06732 ..ccceveeeeeeeeeen,
30....... ZX06302NE ..................
31........ TS1540072 ...
32...... ZXA32 ..o,
33........ ZX06121 ......ccceeeeennnn.
4. ZX06731 ...cccoeeeeeeee,
35....... TS1540061 ...................
36........ ZXA36 ..o,
37........ A AN ¥
69........ TLO6727N ...
70........ TLO6728........cccoeeeee.
71........ TLO6121IN ...
72........ TLO6304N .....................
73 ZXAT3 i,
74........ ZXATA oo,

Apron Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
F Y o] (0] g T @F= 1] 11T PRSI 1
BOTOM COVEN ... 1
HeX NUL.....oo MLO .o 1
Flat Head Set SCreW........ccuveiiiiieeiiiiiiee et M1OX70.....eeveiiiiiieennen 1
(LTS o103 @5 TSP 1
PN e s BNBX16......ccevviiiiiiiiann. 2
TENSIIE SPIING cocoiiiiieeee e YI1.2x9x50 .......cccuveeeee 1
IS TR 1
PN e s 8n6x30.....cccvvviiiiiiiiannn. 1
PN e e BNBX1L8....ccovvieeeiiiieenns 1
(U1 o 1T o 0 L T S 1
OIl SBAI ...t I5X2. 4., 1
Ball BEaring .....cccooeeeeeeeie e BXL7X6.ccovvveveveveeeeeeee, 1
PN e BNBXL6....cccivvveeeiiieeanns 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieeiiiieee e MBXB..coocvveeeeeirireeen, 1
TAPET PiN.cee BX30.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee, 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ooooeeeeiiiiiieeee MB8X20.......uuvmrerrrnrnrnnnnns 6
(=TS} ] RS 1
Sign Plate(serial #17121162aNnd IOWEN).........cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Round Sign Plate (serial #18041171 and higher)...........ccccoeii i, 1
Cross Head Screw(serial #16081102 and lower)................ M3XB...covririieiiiiieeeae 6
Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)................................. M3X6....uverernrnrnrninrninnnnns 6
HANAIE <.t e e e e e e s e e s 1
LBV SUPPOIT .. eeeiee ittt ettt e e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e s s n e e eeee s 1
TAPEN PiN. e B6X60......cceviiiiiiiiieieien, 1
HaIF NUE SNAFE ..o 1
POSItIONING BIOCK ... 1
Thread Tail Taper PiN.......ccoooiiioiiiiiccicc e BX25...ciiiiiiiiiiie 1
SEESCIEBW ..o MBX10......oumvmvirirnrnrnnnnns 1
Half NUt CONLIOI PIALE .....eiiiie e e s e e e 1
TAPEN PiN. e BX55...iiiiiiiii 1
[T PP UUT P PPPTPPPI 2
AN =TV o = 1 N S 1
HEX NUL ...t 1Y O 1
Cylindrical End Set SCrew .........cccoovvvviiiiiiii ML1OX60.........vvvvvnrnrnnnnns 1
] TSP PTPRR 1
CyliNArical ENA SEE SCIEW .....ccoiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e nabeeeeeaeeas 3
HexX NUL.....o M8 ..o 3
SEUSCIEW ..o MBX32....uvueernrninininnnennns 1
Ol SIght GIaSS ....eeieiiiiiiiee s 20 1
NEW GeaAN ..o 2m25T i 1
] [To 0o T 1= Y PO PPPRP 2
NEW SPACET ... 2
NeW POSItIONING SIEEVE .......coiiiiee e 2
Ring Seal For Rotating ........ccooovveeiiiiieeiiiee e 3X55. i 2
OIl SAI ... 35X3. 1 1

33



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
75........ TLO6729N .......cceeeeeeenn. NEW SIBEVE....ceeiiie ettt ettt e e e sttt e e e e e e s e et be e e e e e e e e s s annnbneeeaaaens 1
122...... TLO6302-P .....oevvveeeenns Sign Plate(serial #17121162aNd [JOWEL).........uuviiieeee it ee e e e snrreee e 1
............ GH-1640ZX06302B-11 . Sign Plate(serial #18041171 and higher) ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
123...... TLO6730....ccuvveeeeeeeannns IS 2T 1 PRSI 1
124...... BB51104 ........ccccvvveeeenn. B L0 153 B 27T U] o USSR 2
125...... TLO6305......ceeeeeeeeeeeens S (=T PSPPSRI 2
126...... TLO6726N ......oeevveerennnnns [N ALY T o USRI 1
127 ... TLOB122N .....ovvevvvvenen NEW WOIM SUPPOIT ettt e e e e e s e et e e e s e e e aabaeeeaeeeees 1
128...... TLO6720......ccceeveieaennn. (0] g 1170 I = F= 1 2 PRSI 1
129...... TS1514031 ...ovvevveeenns Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiieiiiiieeiiiiiee e MBX20......ceeevieeeiiiiinnen 4
130...... ZXAL30....cceveiiieeeeeis TAPET PNttt AX20.. i 1
131...... TS1524031 ..oovveveeeenns SO SCIEW ...t e e e MBX12....euiiiieieeieii 2
132...... ZXAL32 ..o, SCIBW . MBX25.....uuvuiiiiiiriiiiiinnns 2
133...... ZXAL133....iii, Cylindrical Tensile SPring ... LI-1.6x10x58................ 1
134 ...... TLOGBS503.......cceeveieee (=] ] PRSI 1
135...... TLO6114-B .................... 21 T Q01 =T RS 1
136...... TS1514011........ccceveeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeevieiieee MBX12....covviviiiiiiiinnn, 5
137...... ZXAL3T oo, SEESCIEW ..o MBX30.....vuvererriirnrinnnnnns 2
138...... ZXAL38....cooiiiiiii, IFON WIFE .o IX50..ciiiiiii, 2
139...... ZXAL139....oiiiiiiiiie, Oil Conducting Cord ......cooovvvviiiii 3X100....ccciiiiiiieieeee, 2
140...... ZXAL40 ..., SCIBW .. ML1OX40.......ouvmrerrrnrnnnnns 1
158...... TS1540041 ...coevvveeeennnnns HEX NUL.....eie e MB oo 1
159...... TLO6G124.......evieeeeeees BIACKEL . ...ttt a e e e s e e aa s 1
160...... ZXAL60.....cccvveeeeeeeis TAPET PNt 5X25. i 2
161...... TLO6308-B..................... 2] = Tod ] PSS 1
162...... TS1503041 ... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeieeiiiiieeee MBX16....cevveeviiiriiinnn, 1
163...... TLO6120......cccceveeeeee. S 1= S SS 1

34



Apron Assembly I

35



Index
No.

Part
No.

TS1514031 ...ovvvvveeennns
TLOG105E .....ovvvvveeenns

Apron Assembly I

Description Size Qty
CCliP ettt e 20 i 1
Ball BEAIING ......vveeiiiiiiee e 20X47X14...... 1
GBAN ...t 2mM66T ..o, 1
Taper Pin (serial #12090914 and [ower)........ccccccovcvvveennnen. BX40...ceiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
Taper Pin (serial #12090915 and higher) ...........cccccceeevee. BXA5.. i 1
O O | o PR P PR PRR 25 1
NEW BEANNG SUPPOIT ...ttt e e e nnnnee s 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e M8BX18.....ovveeeieeeiiiiien 3
o F 1IN ST=T= T4 T o o SRR 25x52x15.....cccciiiieen, 1
CCliP ettt e B2 i 1
NEW SNaft .....oeeiiiiiii e 2MIAT e, 1
Hand Wheel Shaft............coociiiiiii e 2MXI5T e 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i AX16..ieeiee e 1
Ol CUP ettt T 1
(SN S TU] o] oo ] o SRR PPUPPPPIIN 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieeiiiieee e MBX18.....ovveveeeeeriiineen 3
D1 S]] o] o Lo ] o SO OP PP PPPPPPP 1
Cross Head SCreW.........cccocveeiiiiieiieiieeie e M5X12...cciviviiieieeee 3
5T | USSR 1
HANA WHREEI ... e e e e e e e e ee e e e s 1
SNAFt DIVEN LEVET ...ttt 1
S T i B 0 YT PR SS 1
Cross Head SCreW.........cooiieiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e MSX12...iiiiieieeeeeiiee 1
SCIBW ottt e 1
T S 1
[ T [ @0 Y= S 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeveieeiiiieeee MBX12.......ouvnnerninrnnnnnnns 3
T Shaped Flat KEY ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 1
FIANGE SIEBEVE ..ot 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeeeieieeeeee MBX12.......ouvnnerninrnnnnnnns 3
Flat ENd SEt SCIrEW ......ccoiuiiiiiiiiieee it MBX30....eeiiiiereeeeeeiieee 1
HEX NUL...cc e MB ..o 1
Flange ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MBX12....vviieereeeeeeieen 3
SION PIALE <. 1
o 103 (T o TR o =1 1
OIl SEAI ... 8XL.9.uiiiiiiieei e 1
Ball BEAING ......veeieiiiiiee et 17X40X12...eiiiieeeeeeenns 1
SNAFT e e e e e eaaaeas 1
AJUSTING RO ..ttt et e e e be e e e anbneeeeans 1
Half Circle KeY .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiee e AX16.ieeeeee e 1
SPING COVET ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e et bttt e e e e e e s nbbbeeeaaeeeeannbneeeaaeens 1
5] o1 o SRR Y1-4x32X40 .......vvveeee.n. 1
(=T | 2m28T .o, 1
Helical GEA .....coiiiiiiiiie e 2.5mM40T .o, 1
Ball BEAING ......veeeeiiiiieee i 30x55x13.....ccciiiiieeen, 1



Index Part

No. No.
90........ TS1523031 ...
91........ ZXA25....ccccieeeeees
92........ TLO6110.........ccceeee.
93........ ZX06721E.......ccccnnnn...
9........ ZX06116E-G..................
95........ ZXA95E........ccoeeieeen,
96........ ZXHS5. ..o,
97 ........ ZXAIT .
98........ ZXA98.....ccooiiiiieiieee,
99....... ZX06737E.......ccceeenn.
100...... ZX06741E.....ccvvveeeeennns
101...... ZX06739E-G.................
102...... ZXAL102E.........ccceeeennnn.
103...... ZXAL03E.....cccccvvveeiinns
104 ...... ZXAL04 .....cccoeeeeeiee,
105...... TLO6301........ccceeeeenn.
106...... TLO6710.....cccvvveeeeeeenns
107...... ZXAL07 oo,
108...... TLO6711 ...
109...... TLO6108-G.....oevvveeennns
110...... TS1514011....................
111....... TLO6723......ccceeeeeeee
112 ... TLOB725.....cccvvveeeeeeeens
113 ... TLO6724...........ccc...
114 ... ZXA114 ...,
115...... ZXAL15 ...,
116 ...... TLO6119.........cceeeee.
117 ... TS1514011....................
118 ...... TLO6118-G.....veeveeens
119 ... TLO6307......ccceeveeee
............ 14~18R02303-2............
120...... ZXK06722-G.......cceens
121...... ZXB27 ..,
164 ...... ZXAL164E........ccccnnn....
165...... ZX06738E......ceeeeeeeennns
167 ...... ZX06740E-G.................
168...... ZX06736E........c...n......
169...... ZXALB9E.......cceeeeeenns
170 ..... ZX06303E-P .................
............ GH1640ZX06303-3.......
171...... ZXALT1E....ccooeeeeenns
............ GB2672-M3X6...............

Description Size Qty
SEESCIEW ..o MBX10......uuurnrniirnrnnnnnnns 1
Thread Tail Taper PiN.........cocciivieiie e BX25. i, 1
0 T U PI 1
(0] 01170 I = Lo T FU TP P RSP 1
(SN ST U] o] oo ] SR PPOTRRRPPUPPPPIIN 1
CrosS Head SCreW.......cc.uuviiiiiie e 1Y/[577¢C 10 I 1
Steel ball.........oe . T 1
S o] 11T PR YI-1X7X25 ooveeeiiiiieee, 1
Flat Head Set SCreW.......ccoouiiiiiiiieiiee e MLOX16...ouveeeeeeerieneen 1
2] = Tod 1] PRSPPI 1
10T RS 1
(1= ] o= | APPSR 1
HexX Head SCreW.......ccuvvviiiieieeiieiieeee e MAX8....ccvvveeeieeeeeeeiee 1
PN e AXB.oovieiiieie e 1
Flat Head Set SCreW.......ccvvveviiiiiiiiiiee e MAX8....ccvveeeieeeeeeiiee 1
S (=T PRSI 1
(CT=T- T O PP PUPUPPPTTPTRN 2m21T/2m57T ............. 1
PN e BNBX8.....ccevviiiiiiiiiiie, 1
S 2T 1 PSS 1
BN COVET ...ttt e e e e e e e e e s s e eeaaaens 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieiiiiieee e MBX12....oviiiiereeeiiiiieeen 3
(O] 011701 IR 2 - 1 PRSI 1
T T PP PP PR PPPPPPPPN 1
(0] 01170 1 =1 1o Tox - PSS 1
OIl SBAI ...t 20X2. 4o 1
Ol SEAI .. L510)7¢C 5 R 1
LEVET FIANGE ...ttt 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e MBX12....eiieiereeeeeeieee 3
ISy ST U] o] o[ ] o AR POT R PUUPPPPIIN 1
Round Sign Plate(serial #17121162and [OWEF) .......cuveieiiiiiieiiieee e 1
Round Sign Plate (serial #18041171 and higher)........cccoooviieiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
LB T e 1
TAPET PN BX60....ceieieeiiiiiiiiiiieenn 1
HexX head SCreW ........c.uvviiiieeeec e MBX35.....emvnriiiiniiiiininnns 3
RACK ...ttt e e e e a e e s 1
[ = U o | PSR 1
LAY 2 T = OSSR 1
HexX head SCreW ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e MSX10...iiiiieiee e 1
Label(serial #17121162aNd IOWEF) ......coiiiuiiiieiiiiiee et 1
Label (serial #18041171 and higher) ........c.eooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Screw(serial #16081102 and lOWer) ..........coovcvvirereeeenininnns M3X5..ieeee e 8
Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)........ccccccevviieeeinnnenen. M3X6...ciriieeiee e 8

37



Apron Assembly lll

38



Index Part

No. No.

141 ...... ZXAL14L ...,
142 ...... ZX11704......cccceeeeeenn.
143...... ZX11301-P....cccceeeennn.
............ C6136ZK11303.............
144 ...... ZX11105......ccccieieeeen,
145...... ZX11701.....cccceeieeeeeen,
146...... ZXH10.....oooiiiiieeeeeeen,
147 ...... ZXALAT .o,
............ GB2672-M3x6...............
148...... ZX11303-P.....cccceeennnnnn.
149...... ZX11703.....cccceeeeieen,
150...... ZX11101-B.....cccoeeennn.
151...... ZXAL151....ccooiiieiiee,
152 ... ZX11304-P.....cccceeennnnn.
............ C6136ZK1304-3 ...........
153...... ZX11102E .....cccoeeennnnnn.
154 ...... TS1550071 ...................
155...... TS1540072 ...
156...... ZX11702.....cccceieeeeeennn,
157 ...... ZXAL57 oo,

Apron Assembly lll

Description Size Qty.
Half Round Head SCrew .........cccevvveeeiieiiiiiiieeee e MBX18.....oveeeeieeeiiiiien 1
LAY 2T 1= PR PTRPRRPTP 1
Dial(serial #17121162aNd IOWET) ....ceviieiiiiciiieieee et e e srrre e e e e s sanrraee e e e 1
Dial (serial #18041171 and higher) .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
AJUSTING WASNET ...ttt e e 1
ST e 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i AX16. e 1
Half Round Head Screw (serial #16081102 and lower) .....M3X6............cccceeerruneen. 5
Screw (serial #17121161 and higher)..........cccccvveveveeeiienns M3X6....ccvvvreeeeeeeeeiiie 5
POSItIONING SIGN PIALE........eiiiiiiiiiie i 1
AJUSTING WASNET ...ttt e e 1
CaASHING . ..cieiei e 1
ACOIN NUL....ceiiiii e e 1Y 1
Thread Chasing Label (serial #17121162 and lOWEr)..........cocvueeeiiiieeeeiiieeeeiiieeeens 1
Thread Chasing Label (serial #18041171 and higher) ........cccccccvciiviieeniieneens 1
HeliCal GEAN .....ciiiei it 2m15T e, 1
Flat WaSher.........oooiiiii e MLO .o 1
HEX NUL ...t M1O ., 1
20 | PSR 1
Ol CUP ettt T 2

39



Carriage Assembly




Index Part

No. No.

1. ZX KO4101A-B..............
............ ZX04101B.........cccn.n.....
2. ZX04505 ......ccoeeeeeeenn.
............ ZX04505d.......cccceeeeenn.
3o ZX04504 .......ccceeeeeeen.
............ ZX04504J........ccccceennnn..
4. ZXH211 ...,
............ ZXCO4....ccoiieiieeeeeeeee,
5. ZX04724 ...,
ba........ 1440R04724AE ............
6. ZX04113.....cccceiieeeeen,
6a........ 1440R04113J................
T TS1516031 ...................
8. TS1540061 ...................
9. ZXCAQ9 .....ccoeeeeeieeen,
10........ ZX04506J.........ccceeeennnn.
1. TS1505071 ...
12........ ZXCAL2 ....ccceeeeeeeeenn,
13........ ZXCAL13 ...,
14...... ZX04729 ...cccoeveeeeeeen,
15........ ZX04730 ...cccoeeeeeeeeennnn,
15a...... 1440R04793J ...............
15b...... GB819-M5x12...............
16........ ZXCAL6 .....ccceoeeeeeenn.
17....... ZX04772 .cccceeveeeeeeenn,
21........ ZX04782 ....ccccoeeeeeeeenn,
22........ ZX04781A......cccceeennn.
23........ ZXCA23 ...,
24........ ZX04784 .......cccceeeenn.
25........ ZXCA25 ...ccoiiiieeiieeeen,
26........ ZX04785-G ........ceeenn.
27 ........ TS1513031 ...
28........ ZX04783-G ......ccceennnnn.
29........ ZXCA29 ....ccooiieeiieeee,
30........ ZXAL130....ccoiiiiiiieie,
32..... ZX04716 ......cccceeeennn.
35....... ZX04740 .......ccceeeeeennn.
36........ ZX04750 .....cccoeeeeeenn,
37........ ZX04301 ......cceeeeeeennn.
38....... ZX04721-G .....cccoeennn.
39... ZXCA39 ....coooiiieiieeee,
40........ ZX04720-G .....ccceeennnnnn.
41........ ZX04769-G ........ccoenn.
42........ ZXCAA2 ....cccceeeeeeeee,
43........ ZX04719 .....ccoeeeeeeennnn.
44 ........ ZX04770 ...cccoeveeeeeeeenn,

Carriage Assembly

Description Size Qty.
Saddle Casting (for16"” /18" models) (serial #16081102 and lower) .................. 1
Saddle Casting (for16"” /18" models) (serial #17121161 and higher)................. 1
Wipe Plate (serial # 9100690 and IOWEI) .......cccooiiieiiiiiiiiie e 1
Wipe Plate (serial # 10040691 and higher) .......cccooveeiiiiiii e 1
Wipe Plate (serial # 9100690 and IOWEI) ........cccciviieiieeee e 1
Wipe Plate (serial # 10040691 and higher) .........cccoiiiiiiii e 1
Countersunk Head Screw (serial # 10040690 and lower) M5x16............ccceeuee.. 11
.Half Round Head Screw (serial # 10040691 and higher) M5x16....................... 11
Clamping BIOCK........oouiiiieiiii e 1
Clamping Block (serial #17121161and higher)..........cccoieveeeiiiicieee e, 1
[T g1 o = = = S 1
Lining Plate (serial #17121161 and higher) ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeieeeieeee MLOX30.....ouvmrnrnrnrnnnnnnns 4
HEX NUL....o M8 .. 4
SQUArE SEE SCIEW.....coiieiiiieiiet ettt MBX20......uuueerriernrirnnnnns 4
WIPE PIALE ... ———— 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ooooeeeeiiiiiieeee MLOX45......ccvvvevnrninnnnns 8
Square Cap BOlt ......ooueiiiiiiiii ML2X70...oueeieieeeiiienenen 1
TAPET PiN.cee 8X60.....ccovviiviiiiiieieie, 2
Clamping BIOCK........cooviiiiiieie 1
LOCKING PIALE .....eeeieieieee ettt e e e e annee s 1
Button Support (serial #17121161 and higher)..........cccooe e, 1
Countersunk Head Screw (serial #17121161 and higher) .M5x12.........c.ccccccceee.... 2
PN e ANBX12....eeiiviiiiiiiiiininnns 1
BIOCKING PIECE ... 1
Manual Oil PUMP CastiNg ........cccooieiiieie i 1
LI 7= 11V 2SS 1
(@118 =41 o SRR 15X2. 4., 1
PISTON . e e e e e a e e s 1
SPFING ettt 1.2X14X65.....oveeveeeens 1
Ol PUMP COVET ..ot 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ooooeeieeiiiiieeee M5X16......cvuvnrnrnrnrnnnnnnns 2
YT TP PPT PR PPUPPPPTIN 1
Countersunk Head SCreW.........coooviveiiiiieiiiiiiiiiee e MAXL6.....oveeieieeeiiiie 3
TAPEN PiN. e AX20. i 1
(O] o CTU = o [ PO PU PR PPPRP 1
ClampPing BIOCK........coiiiiiiieeie ettt e e e e 1
(O] 1 G2 T« F PP PRSP 1
(@1 [ lo o= 110] g @2 T o H PP 1
LB T e 1
Cross Head SCreW........cuuviieiiieiiiiiiieee e MSX16...eeeiiiieeeeeiiiie 1
[ = 1 o |1 1
Sl BBV et e e e e e e e e e s raeaaae s 1
ROUNA NUL....euiiiiiii e M12xX1.25...ccccciiiiinnnen. 4
1T T SO 1
(DYoo ] o o [P PPRPPPI 1

41



Index
No.

Part
No.

Description Size Qty.
FIBE PAN ..o 1
PUSHING RO ...t e s 1
SCIBW ottt e 1
DAL ettt 1
TRrUSt BEAING ..cociiiviieeiieee e 15X28X9 .. 2
SIBBVE ...t 2
L[S OF= T =T | SRR MBX25.....cvvieeeeeeeiiinenn 2
SCIEW SUPPOI 1.ttt et e e s e e e e e e s s senrr e e e e e ee s 1
(@ | I O o PR B 1
Gear Sliding SIEEVE .........uvveeieee e 2m16T e, 1
Half Circle KeY .....ooo i AX16. e 1
[ = L =Y S 1
NUL ASSEIMDIY ... 1
LY=o (o T PP PP PP PP OPPPPPPPPPPPN 1
LA SCIBW ...ttt ettt st e s e s 1
THruSt BEANNQ ....uueeii e 12X26X9....ccceveieieeee, 2
2] = Tod ] SRS 1
Ol CUP e T 1
CAP SCIEW vttt 7/ 0)7eCT0 T 2
TAPET PN 8X30..iiiiiiieiiie 2
CroSS SHAE G ... 1
SCIBW ottt 2
(O 0SS (o = PRSI 1
Screw (for 18” models, T- SIO).......cciiiiiiieiiiie e 2
Screw (for 16” Models, T-SIOt)........viiiiiiiie e 2
T S 1
HEX NUL ... M12 e, 2
SIBBVE ... 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW .........cocveeieiiieeieiiiiiee e M8BX22.....evveeereeeieaineeen 3
WIPE PIALE ... ————— 1
COPPEI TUDE ... 6
WIPE PIALE ...ttt e et e e e e 1
LNINIg e ————————————— 1
SEOP PN e 1
] (0] oI 14 I O |« O PO PPPRPO 1
Ol CUP e 10 ., 3
Turcite-B (N0t SNOWN) .....ueii 550x50x0.8.................. 1
Turcite-B (N0t SNOWN) ....eeviiiiiiiiiie e 550%25X0.8........ccevene... 2
Crossfeed Screw & Nut Assy. (includes # 57- 59. for 16/18”) ......cuvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn.
Crossfeed Dial Assy. (includes # 41-50, 51-56. for 16/18”) .......ccccvviieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeenn.

42



Carriage Stop Assembly

43



Carriage Stop Assembly

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX26101-G ......cccoenn. Lt SUP PO e ——————— 1
2., TS1504041 ................... Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvceivieeieee et e e e MBX20.......ccvviiiriiinnn, 4
2a........ GB5287-8......covvvveviiiinnns THICK WaShEr ... . T 4
i ZXC34...ccciieeeeeis LT 01T G 0 T PR B6X30.uiieiieeeeeiiiiiirieeenn, 4
4. ZX26704-G ...oevveeeeeens (O] 01170 1= {1 o [ SS 1
5 TS1523031 ....cccvvvvee, SEESCIBW ..uvviiie ittt ettt e e nnaae s M6X10......ceeveeiiirreannne 2
6. ZX26702 ...vvveeieeeeeeiinnns Eccentric Travel Setting RING .....vvviiiiie et e e ranrnee e 5
T, ZXHB6........oeveviieaenne Flat ENA SEt SCIreW ......ccoiiviiiiiiiieeeiiiiee et siee e M6X10.....ceeeeviiieanne 10
8. ZXCSO08 .....covevevvveeennn, PN e 4An6X10....cceiiiiiieeeien, 5
[ I ZX26703 ...ovviiieieeeeienns [ Tod (0 To 11 =)V S 5
10........ ZX26701A......cccieeene Travel Setting ROd (for 1640/1840ZX)......cceiiiuieiiiiiieeeeiiiieeeiiieeeesiieeesstieeessireeee s 1
............ ZX26701B..................... Travel Setting Rod (for 1660/1860ZX).........c.coccurrieimirereiniireeeriiieresnreeeesnineeesnineees L
............ ZX26701C..................... Travel Setting Rod (for 1880ZX)........cccoeiiiiiiiiieiiii e L
1. ZX26705-G .......ccoeenn. CONTOl RING c.ceieieeeeeeee e 1
12....... ZX26104-G ....covvveeis RIGNT SUPPOIT ...ttt e e annee s 1
13........ ZXHS5...oooiiieiiee Steel Ball......oooiiiiiiiii i B 1
14...... ZXCS14 ....ccooeveeeeeee, Compression SPriNg ..o, 2X8X25..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
15....... ZXCS15 ..o, Flat Head Set SCreW.......ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e MLOX12.....ouvmvernrnrnnninnns 1
16........ ZXCS16 ..vvveeviieeeene (@ 7| I O U o SRR B 2
17........ ZX26301 ....ooveviiiinene D - | PRSP PP 1
17a...... GB867-3X8......cvvvvvirinnns DT | USSP 3¢ T 4
18........ C6136ZK03303B........... (PP RP 1

44



Tool Post

45



Tool Post

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX04103B....ocevvveeeeinnns Revolving Plate (for 16” MOdEIS) ......cccceiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
............ ZX04103C..................... Revolving Plate (for 18" models) ........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiie i e e ssinnneeees L
2 s ZX04725 .o, SCIBW .. 1
T ZX04710 ovevieiiieneee 7] o T PP 1
4. ZX04786-G .....ccvvvvennnee IS 1ol = ORI 1
5. ZX04303 .....ovveiveieeiins PreSSiNg BIOCK .....ccoiuiiiieiiieie ettt 1
6. ZX04706E........ccuveenen. =T Vo RS od O PP PR PP R PR 1
T, ZXO04106AE.............c...... N L PRSP PP 1
8. ZX04107B....ccocvveeene L] 0TS 1o [ 2RSS 1
9 ZX04501 ....cooeviiiaen WIPE PIALE ...ttt et e et e e e e abree e 1
10........ ZXF10 oo Half Circle KeY ....cooi it XL 1
1. BB51102 ........cccvvvveeeenn, TRrUSt BEArING ..cccovviiieiiiiie e 15X28X9 .. 2
12........ ZXO04115E ......cccvvvvenee SIBBVE ...ttt e e e e e e e 1
13........ ZXF13 . Slotted Cheese Head SCrew .........cccoccvveveiieeieiieene e M5X12...cciviviiieieeee 3
4. ZXF14 ... TAPET PN XA 2
15........ ZXOAT727E ...cccociieeanne, D= | PRSP PP 1
16........ ZX0411A4......coeveeee SIBBVE ...t e e e nree e e e e 1
17..... ZX04768 .....ovvvvveeeeiins DL T oS o] 1] o o OO PO POP PP PPPP PP 1
18........ ZX04767-G ..o SIBBVE ...ttt e e e e e e e 1
19........ ZX04726-G .....ccvvvvenee L F= T a0 | PRSP PP 1
20........ ZX04771-G v LINING e 1
23........ ZX04752A.....cccceeeeenn. T-Slot Nut(serial #18101183 and IOWEN) ....cccceeiie e 1
............ ZX04752]........cccceeene.... T-Slot Nut (serial #20101280 and high)........ccoccveveeiiiiireiiieee e ssiieee e L
29........ ZX04713B...ovveeveeeeiis Tool Post(serial #18101183 and IOWET) .....ccciiuiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiee ettt 1
............ 540-300............evvveeen.. TOOI PoOst (serial #20101280 and high) ..........evevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieisieieeeiseeenesenenenenn. 1
............ 540-311..........ccvvveeeeeenn. Quick-change Tool Holder (serial #20101280 and high) ........vvvevvvvvvviviviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn 1
30........ GB119 ..., Pin(serial #20101280 and high)..........ccoveiveiiiiiieeiiiieeeee 8X40...coiiiiiiiiiie, 2
32........ ZXH211 ..., Countersunk Head SCrew..........ccevvvviieieiiiieiie e MB5X16......vvvveiireieene 3
33........ ZX04725C.....ccccvireannn S Tod = PSPPSR 1
34...... ZXF34 ..o Ol CUP et B 2
35........ ZXF35 oo ST o] ] o SRS RRTTR 0.7X5X9 .cciiiiiiieeiiiiieeens 2
36........ ZXF36 oo StEEI Ball......ooiieiiiiiie i Bt 2
37........ A o o 18] o AN | R M12X1.25.....cccueeveinnnnns 2
38........ ZXCAS39 ... Cross Head SCIeW.........c.cocuveeiiiiieiieiiieie e MSX16....ovviiiieeiiiiiie 1
39........ ZX04746K-G.......ccos SCIEW WIENCK ... 1
............ ZXTAL16/18-G................ Toolholder Assy. (INCIUAES # 29 & 30).....cuuiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee et
............ ZXCPA1G ...................... Compound Assy. 16” (includes # 1-20,32-39) .....coeeriiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e
............ ZXCPA1S8...................... Compound Assy. 18” (includes # 1-20,32-39) .....cooeeriiiiiiiiiiiiee e

46



Tailstock Assembly |




Index Part

No. No.

1. ZX03711-G...ooooeeeeen,
2 ZX03717-G ...ccoeeeeen.
3 ZX03718 ......cceeeeeeenn.
4. ZX03719 ..o,
5. ZX03720 .ccceeieeeeeeeeeenn,
6. ZXTO6 .cooeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeen,
T ZX03712 .ccoeoeieeeeeeeen,
10........ ZX03701A.....ccceeieeeen.
............ ZX03701B........ccccunnnn.
1. ZXTLL i,
12........ ZX03703 ...cccoeieeeeeeeenn,
13........ ), QI S,
14 ... ZXTL4A ...,
............ ZXT1AB...cooooiiieeeeeeeen,
22........ ZX03702 ....ccoeveeeeeeennn,
35....... C613203714 ......ovvvvveees
36........ ZXT36 oo,
37........ ZX03104-B....................
38........ ZX03709-G ......ceeeeenn.
39.... ZXA28 ...,
40........ TS1504041 ...................
41........ TS1515031 ..................
42........ A QI
43........ ZX03302 ....cccoeeeeeeeen,
45........ ZXTA5 i,
46........ ZX03105E........ccceeennn.
47 ........ BB51205.........ccccceee..
48........ ZX03104E.........ccceennn.
49........ ZX03103-G .....cceeeennn.
50........ ZX03707-G ....cccceennnnn.
B1....... ZXT51 i,
52....... TS2360161 ...................
B3...... A Q11
54... ZX03710AE.........cc.......
............ ZX03710BE...................
55........ ZX03101A-B .................
............ ZX03101B-B .................
56........ ZXT56 .cooiiiieiiiieeeieeeeen,
57...... ZX03708E..........cceunnn..
B58....... ZX03706 .......cceeeeeeennn,
59... ZX03711C......ccceeeenn.
65........ TS2310162 ...................

Tailstock Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
HANAIE e 1
ISV ST U] o] oL ] SRR POT PR PPUPPPPIIN 1
LAY 2T 1= PP RPRPPPR 1
(@14 0] o1 aTo [ 21 o o3 QSRR 1
(@ =T 40T o1 aTo [ 21 o Tod G USRS 1
Cylindrical ENd Set SCIreW .........ccueeveiiieieiiiiiiiee e M8BXL4 ... 2
ECCENIIIC SNAMt......ciiiiieiiie e 1
Center Sleeve (for 18" MOdEIS) ......uuuviiieeiiiiiiieii e 1
Center Sleeve (for 16" MOEIS) .......coouiiiiiiiiiie e 1
RING SEAI ....vviiiiieie e 75X2.65....ccccciiiiiieennn, 1
FrONt COVEI ...viiiiiiiiii e 1
Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw............coceeee.. M5X10....evieeeiiieeene 4
Center Morse (for 18" models) ........cccvvviviiiiieiiiiiie e, NO5. i 1
Center Morse (for 16" models) ........ccccvvveviiiiieiiiiiieiiiieenn N\ o 1 R 1
POSItIONING BIOCK ...t 1
ECCENLNC SNAM.....cci i 1
TAPET PiN.eee BX32.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee 1
LBVEE SIBEVE ....ciii e ittt s et e e e s et e e ae e e s e s e n b e e e ee e e e e nnnrreeeeeeens 1
LOCK HANAIE .......eeiieie ettt 1
TAPET PiN.eee BX55..ciiiiiiii 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieeiiiiece e M8BX20.....eueeeeeeeeiiiiieeen 4
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeeeeevieiieee MBX22......uvuvernrninrninnnnns 3
PN s 10N6X22.....oeevviieien 1
SION PIALE <. e 1
UL e BXB e 4
N UL 1
Thrust Ball BEArNG .......ccueeeeiiiiiieiiiiee et 25X47X15....cccee 1
BACK COVET ..ttt 1
HANA WREEL ... e 1
YT TR PPT PR PPUPPPPTIN 1
ACOM NUL....ooiiiiiii e M16 ..., 1
Flat Washer ... B16 ..o 1
KBY e BX40...ceiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
Lead Screw (for 18" MOdelS) ........uviiiiiiiiiii e 1
Lead Screw (for 16”7 MOdEIS) ... ..uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Tailstock Casting (for 18” MOdeIS) ........ocuuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Tailstock Casting (for 16” Models) ..........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Ol CUP et B 1
5T | 1
Sl BBV et e e e e e e e e e e e s r e e e aaa s 1
SPING LEAT ...t e e e e e e e e e as 1
NUL L e e ML6G ..o 1

48



Tailstock Assembly I

41,
3) 03
SN
33 7 @48 ;\
52 o
| A@AB 41
8 ¢
33

49



Index Part

No. No.

8. A Q0] - T
9. ZXTO9E......ccceieeeeeeeenn,
18........ ZX03714 ......cccceeeen.
19....... ZX03715 ..o,
20........ A, Q1 O
21........ ZX03102A-B .................
............ ZX03102B-B .................
23........ TS1550071 ...
24........ TS1491151....................
............ TS1491121....................
25........ ZX03704 ....cccooeeeeeen,
27 ... ZX03718C......cccceeennnnn.
28........ A Q2 -
29........ ZXT29 oo,
30....... TS2310162 ...................
31........ ZX03106-B....................
32....... ZX03105C.......ccceeeennn.
33........ ZXT33 oo,
4. ZX03705A.....ccccceeieenn,
............ ZX03705B.......cccceeennn.
44 ........ ZX03303 .....ccceeeeieeen,
45........ ZXTA5 i,
60........ ZXT60 .o,
61........ ZX03721 ...cccoeeeeeeen,
62........ ZX03502 .....cccoeeieeeeen,
63........ ZX03503 ......ccoeeeieeen,
64........ ZX03716 .....cceoeeeeeenn.
............ ZXTSA16-B...................
............ ZXTSA18-B.........cc.......

Tailstock Assembly I

Description Size Qty.
Flat ENd Set SCreW ......cccvvviieeeriiee e MBX18....cvveiirierreennen, 4
LS o] 11T SR 1
BEAING SUPPOIT. ...ttt e e s e s aanneeas 4
SMAITAXIE ..o 4
S F 1 I ST=T= T4 T o o SR TXL9K6 .covveeeiiiiiineennn, 4
Sliding Base (for 18" MOdelS) .........oooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Sliding Base (for 16”7 Models) ...........ueviieiiiiiiiiieee e e 1
Flat WaSKHEr ..ot 10 i 2
Hex Cap Bolt (for 18" models) .........cccccevviieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee M210X90.....ceevveeeriiinnen 2
Hex Cap Bolt (for 16" models) ......cccccceevviiiiireeeeeeeiiciiiinee, MLOX70...cvveeereeeriinnnnen 2
LC ] o OO PP RO UPRPPR PRSPPI 1
AJUSTING SCIEW ...ttt ettt e e et e e e sba e e e e snbreeeean 2
Taper Washer ... 16 ., 2
Spherical Washer ... 16 ., 2
HEX NUL...cc e ML ..o 2
Clamping BraCKet .........ccovviiiiiiiiiie e 1
N UL 1
Hex Socket Cap Screw (fullthread) .........cccocveviviiiieennne M8BX90......vvviiiieiiiiiii 2
Pulling Rod (for 18” MOMEIS) .......cciiiiiiiiieiiiiii ettt 2
Pulling Rod (for 16”7 MOAEIS) .......cuviiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 2
SION PIALE <. e 1
UL e BXB i 4
Half Round Head SCrew ..........cccccovviveeeiiiieee e M5 X12...covieiiieeeee 10
[ oSS 1
WIPE PIALE ... ———— 2
LAY T = = 2
[ oSS 1
Tailstock Assy. 16” (includes # 1-13,15-65) ......ccuvviiiiieiiiiiiiiee e
Tailstock Assy. 18” (includes # 1-13,15-65) ......ccuueiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e

50



Steady Rest Assembly




Steady Rest Assembly

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX-10701E......ccceennns Screw (for 16”7 MOEIS) .......vuiiiiiee i e e e e eeneeees 3
............ ZX-10701F......cccceevvvnee. SCIEW (fOr 18" MOAEIS) ....veeeeiiiiiiie it O
2, 1440R10705D............... Sliding Sleeve (serial #16081102 and lower) .............c....... 20-110..ccccciiiiiiiiieenn, 3
............ 1660R10705E............... Sliding Sleeve (forl6” models only) (serial #17121161 and higher).............ccc..........
.............................................................................................................................................. 20-180 ..ceeiiieiiieeiiee 3
............ 1660R10705E............... Sliding Sleeve (serial #16081102 and lower) .....................20-180 ........cccovveeennnn 3
............ 1860R10701G .............. Sliding Sleeve (forl8” models) (serial #17121161 and higher) ............ccccvvvveveeennnns
.............................................................................................................................................. 20-200 ....ccicieiiiiiiieen 3
2a........ GB119-8n6x24 .............. Pin (serial #17121161 and higher).........ccccceiiiiiieiiiiieennne 8N6X24 ..., 3
3 608-RS.....ccevveeeiiirinnnen, Bearing (serial #17121161 and higher) ........cccccceevvvivvnnnnen. BX22XT evvveeeiiiiiiiieannn 3
4.......... ZX-SRO4 ......ovvvviiiiiins SIOttEd SEt SCIEW ..ot MBX20.......uuvmriininrnnnnnnns 3
5. ZX-10705 .....ovvvveeeeiins LB T e 3
6. ZX-10703D......cccceeeennnn. LOCKING SCIEW ... 3
T GB119-10n6x55............ PN 10N6x55......cccoeeieien, 1
8. ZX10701 ...oovvieiieieeis HINGE SCIEW ...ttt ettt e et e s nnneeas 1
9 GB119-8n6x55.............. PN s 8N6X55....cviiiiiieie 1
10........ ZX-SR10 ....ccoiiiiiiiiien, HEX NUL...cc e 17124 O 1
1. ZX-SR11 ..., Flat WaSher.........oooiiiii e 20 1
12........ ZX-10708......cccceeeeeenn. QLI Te T 1= LT TS o3 =2 1
13........ ZX-10103D-B................ Clamping PIALE ......ooiiiiiiie et 1
4. ZX10101E-B ................ Lower Part of Steady Rest (for 16” models) ..........coccviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
............ ZX10101F-B.................. Lower Part of Steady Rest (for 18” models) ...........cccvveiiiivieiiiineiiiiee e, 1
15....... ZX10102E-B ............... Upper Part of Steady Rest (for 16” models) ..........coccvviiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
............ ZX10102F-B.................. Upper Part of Steady Rest (for 18" models)..........ccccceviiiiiieinineiniiieiiiieeeineenn. 1
16........ ZX-10701D.......ccoveeneen. KNUPING NUL ettt e b e e snre e e nnneeenes 1
17..... GB97.2-10........ccccureeee. Flat WaSher.........oooiii e 10 1
............ ZX-SRA16-B................. Steady Rest Assembly, 16” (INClUdES # 1-17) ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
............ ZX-SRA18-B.................. Steady Rest Assembly, 18” (INClUAES # 1-17) .....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

52



Follow Rest Assembly

53



Index
No.

Part
No.

GBO7.2..ciiiiiiiiiii,

Follow Rest Assembly

Description

Sliding Sleeve.....

Supporting Piece

Slotted Set Screw

Hex Cap Bolt.......

Follow Rest Casting (for 16” models) ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Follow Rest Casting (for 18" MoOdels) ........cuuveiiiieeiiiiiiieeeee e 1

Flat Washer.........
Follow Rest Assy.
Follow Rest Assy.

16”7 (INClUES # 1-7, 9) 1
187 (INCIUAES # 1-7, 9) woviiiiie e

54



Coolant & Work Light Assembly




Index Part

No. No.

1. RTOO1A......oovveveeeee,
............ RTOO1B........cccevvvvveeee.
............ RTOO1C......eeevvveeee.
2 ZXCWO2 ....cccoveeeeeeeen,
3o ZXCWO3 ....cccoeeeieeeeen,
4. ZXCWO4E..........c.........
5. ZXCWO5 ..o,
6. ZX01727 cceveeeeeeeeeeeenn,
T ZXCWOT ...ccooeeeeeeeen,
8. ZX01728 ....ccceeeeeeeeeenn,
9. ZX01729 ..o,
10........ ZXCWI10 ....cooeeeeeeeenn,
............ ZXCW10-1......cceeeenn.
1. TS1514021 ...................
12........ TS1515051 ...................
13........ ZXCWI13 ..o,
14...... ZXS04 ..o,
15........ ZXCW16 .....ccoeeeeeeennn.
............ ZX-EL.coooiiiiiiiiiiiii,
............ ZX-ELB ....cccooeviiiieien,
16 ....... ZX-WLCPO1..................
............ ZX-WLCPO2..................
............ ZX-WLCPO3..................

Coolant & Work Light Assembly

Description Size Qty.
Rubber Tube (for 1640/1840ZX)......c.cceuviuieeeiiiiiiieniiiiieaannns ID 1/2"x1280mm.......... 1
Rubber Tube (for 1660/1860ZX).........ccccviveeeriiiieeeniiiiieaannns ID 1/2"x1780mm.......... 1
Rubber Tube (for 1880ZX).......cuveiiiiiiieiiiiiee e ID 1/2"x2280mm.......... 1
(o OF= T =T | SR MB5X25....iiieeeee i 4
HEX NUL....oo S 4
CO0IANT PUIMP ..ttt e e e e e 1
HEX NUL....oo MG ..o 2
Clip FOr RUBDDEI TUDE ...ttt e e e e e 2
Half Round Head SCrew .........cccvvveeeieeiiiiiiieeee e MBX16.....ovveeeeeeeiiiinee 2
111 T S 1
10 1T 0T S 1
(O T0] =T a1 fl D= T USRS 1
Coolant Tap.....ccvvvviii (1 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW......coooeveeieieieeeeee, MBX16.......ouvnrmrninrnnnnnns 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccoviviiiiiiiieeiiiieee e M8BX40.....uveeiieeeiiiineen 2
(=10 0] o IS 10 ] o Lo ] o SO POTPRPPUPPPPIIN 1
CroSS Head SCreW........cueviiiiiieiiiiiieeieee e MBX14 ... 4
Bulb (serial #16081102and lower) ..........cccccevvvinennnnnnn... 50W, AC24V................ 1
Machine Lamp (serial #17121161 and higher) ............... JC52B...cviiiiiieiiiii 1
Bulb for led work light JC52B ... 3W,24V.....cvvvvvevee 1
Tube (for 40" MOdelS) ......evveiiiiiieiiie e 1.7M i 1
Tube (for 60" MOAEIS) ......uvveiiiiie et 2.2M i 1
Tube (for 80” MOEIS) .....uuuei e A 4 1 1

56



Micro Carriage Stop

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX09709E.......ccoovvernnnn DAL ettt 1
2. ZXMS2....ciiiiiiieeee PN e BAX8 ..o 1
T ZX09708 .....ooevireeene AXIE e e b e e b e e e abre e e e 1
4. ZX09105-B......cccovvernene. ] (] o PO PT PR PTPRP 1
5. ZX03302 .....ooevrrirene SIGN PIALE ... 1
6. ZXMSB .....ovvveeiiiieeee N e X8 2
[T ZXMST i HexX SOoCKet Set SCreW ........cceeeiveiiriieriee e MBX12.....covvviiiiiiiiine 1
L ZX09106 ......vvvveeeeeeinns (O =T 401 o 11T [l = F= L (= 1
9 ZXMS9 ... Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiiieeiiiieee e M8BX20......ovveeiieiiiiiinnen 2

e

o7



Index Part

No. No.

1B........ ZXOP-1B......ccooeeeeeeenn,
2A........ ZXOP-2A.....cccoeiiiieeenn,
2B........ ZXOP-2B......cccceeeeeennn.
3o ZXOP-03.....cccceeeieieinn,
............ ZXOP-03N ......ccceeeennnnn.
4. ZXOP-04.....cccceeeveeennn.
5. ZXOP-05....ccccceeeieieennn,
6.......... ZXOP-06........ccceeeeennnn.
T ZXOP-07 ..ccccoeveeeeeeeenn.
............ ZXOP-07N .....ccceveeeenn.
8. ZXOP-08........ccceeeeennn.
9. ZXOP-09......ccceeeeeeeenn.
1. ZXOP-11....ccooviieieiien,
12........ ZXOP-12....cccceiiiieeennn.
13........ ZXOP-13......ccoeeeieeenn,
14...... ZXOP-14.....cccceeiieeeenn,
15........ ZXOP-15......cccceiieienn,
16........ ZXOP-16.....cccceeeeeeennnn.
17........ ZXOP-17 .cccceiiieieieeeenn,
18........ ZXOP-18......ccceeeveeennn.
22........ ZXOP-22....cccceeieieieenn,
23........ TNMPO8501A ...............
............ TNMPO08501B ...............
24........ ZXOP-24 .....ccccceeveeenn.
25........ GB5782-M12X40.........
............ GB97.2-12.......cvvvvvvvinnnns
26........ 540-320.....ccccceeeeieiennnnn.
27 ........ 540-351....ccccciiiiiiiin,
28........ 540-340.....ccccceeeeeeeeennnnn.
29...... 540-330.....ccccceeeeieiennn.

Other Parts

Description Size Qty.
CRUCK WIENCR ... e e 1
A-JAW CRUCK ..ottt 320, D1-8.....cccovveieienn. 1
(O3 018 To QYL 1= o od o I PRSI 1
300mmFace Plate (for 16” MOdElS) .......uvviieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
400mmFace Plate (for 18" model ONlY) .......oociiiiiiiiiii e 1
Tool TiIghtening WIENCI ... 1
Cam Tightening WIENCH .....coooo i e 1
CBNLEN .. 1
MT-4 Live Center (for 16” MOdels).........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
MT-5 Live Center (for 18" model ONly)......cc.uuviiviieei i 1
MOrse REAUCHION SIBEVE .....cooiiiiiieee et e e e e a e s 1
(0 1 I CTE ] o 1SRRI 1
Gap Bridge Pin DIIVEr ......cccviiiiiiieeeee e 1
[ [ AL (=] 1] TR 2,25,3,4,5,6,8,10 ....... 8
[0 18] ][0 =t o o [ SRS 1
Flat Blade SCreW DIIVE .......cooiiiuiieiiieie ettt e e 1
CroSS POINE SCIEW DIIVE ...cciiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e et e e e s s eteree e e e e e s s snnnrneeeeeee s 1
Adjustable WIENCN ..o 1
ROUNA NUE WIENCR ... 1
S Lo = o T PSS 2
L 0 L=T g (=T o PP P PP PP OPPPPPRPPPPPPN 1
Gear (for 16" MOEIS) ......cvvvviiiiiiiiiie e 3.5mM35T ..o 1
Gear (for 18" ModelS) ......cocvvveiiiiiiiiiie e AM35T e 1
LEVEIING PAAS .....eeiiiiiiiie ittt 6
Hex Head Cap SCreW ........cooeeeeiiiiiiiee M12X40....cccccvnrnrnnnns 2
Flat WaSher.........oooiii e 12 e 2
Quick-change TOOI HOIAET .......ccoiiiiiiiii e 1
(@81 o3 1GTod a F=Ta o TR Koo I = o] o 1= PN 1
Quick-change TOOI HOIAET .......ccoiiiiiiiii e 1
Quick-change TOOI HOIAET .......cooiiiiiiiii e 1

6 8 17 22 16 14 15 12

58



Electrical Components

6 7-10 13 12 29 30

17 16 19 18 14-15 32 33

34

35

59



Electric Cabinet

60

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o ZX-SBlE....ccccooiiirennnn JOQ BUHON. ...t XB7-EALC ....ccovvveeeiiee et 1
2 ZX-SA2E ....cccoviren Coolant Control BUtton ..........cccovveveiiiieeeiiinenen, ZB2-BE101C ....ccoovviieeeiieee 1
T ZX-SB2ESB3E.............. EMergency Stop ......ccccevvvieeeiiiieee st ZB2-BE102C .....cocovvvveeeiieee 2
4. ZX-HLE ..., Power Indicator Light...........ccccciiiieereeeiiiiinn. XB7-EVF3LC ..o, 1
5. SQ2SQ3E......ccoovvirrnen Stroke Switch (not Shown) .........ccccevviiiiieiiiienen. TML306 ... 2
6. ZX-QF oo Breaker (40A) (serial # 16081102 and lower)..... DZ15-40........cccccovvvvreiiiieeenninnnn. 1
............ ZX-QF .....ccccceevvveeennnn.... Breaker (40A) (serial # 17121161 and higher) ... NSC100B..........cccccccvevvvveeerncnnn. 1
T ZX-FUL ..o, Breaker (3A) (serial # 16081102 and lower)....... RT18-32....cciiiiiiiiiiieieeen 1
............ ZX-QF1.........oceee...... Breaker (3A) (serial # 17121161 and higher) ..... DZ47-63..........cccoocvveiiiiieenneen. 1
< ZX-FU2 ..o, Breaker (3A) (serial # 16081102 and lower)....... RT18-32....cciiiiiiiiiiiiieiee, 1
............ ZX-QF2.....cccccceeeennnnnn.. Breaker (3A) (serial # 17121161 and higher) ..... DZ47-63..........cccocvceveeeeveviiiinnnnnn. 1
[ I ZX-FU3 .., Breaker (3A) (serial # 16081102 and lower)....... RT18-32....ccciiiiiieeiee e, 1
............ ZX-QF3......c..cceeeennenen.. Breaker (3A) (serial # 17121161 and higher) ..... DZ47-63..........cccocvveveeeeveviiiinnnnnn. 1
10....... ZX-FUS ., Breaker (3A) (serial # 16081102 and lower)....... RT18-32....ccciiciiieeiee e, 1
............ ZX-QF4 ......................... Breaker (3A) (serial # 17121161 and higher) ..... DZ47-63..........ccccovcvveeevriiiiiinnnnnn. 1
1. ZX-QE ..o, Temperature Relay (not shown) ..........ccccccevunnnees IJWG 1
12........ ZX-KM2E .....ccooviiieinn. A.C. CONLACTON ... STB40 .o, 1
13........ ZX-KAE ... A.C. CONACTON ... STH8O .o, 1
14 ... ZX-KM3E .....ccooviiiiienn, A.C. CONLACTON ... STB43 .. 1
15........ ZX-KMA4E ......ccccoeiiiein A.C. CONLACTON ... STB43 .. 1
16........ ZX-XBE....ccooiiiiiiiiiins Copper Plate (for grounding) .........coooueeioiiiiien et 1
17........ ZX-XT1E .ccovviiiiineenne, Wiring Board ..........coceevviiiieiiie e JTL-25 oo 1
18........ ZX-XT2E .cccoiiiieiieieen, Wiring Board .........ccccooiiiiiiiiicce JF25. 1
19....... ZX-TCE ...ccoiiiiiieieeiis Control Transformer..........ccccveveeiiiiiiiieeeeee s JBK5-160VATH.......cooviiiiiieennn. 1
20........ ZX-SQ1E........ceeeiienn. Stroke Switch (not shown).................l. JW2A-1TIH/WL ... 1
21........ SQAE ..o, Stroke Switch (not shown)...............c.l. LXW5-11Q .coveviviieiiiiveviveveeeeeeee 1
22........ SQ5E ..., Stroke Switch (not shown)...............c.l. QKS8..oo o, 1
28 ....... ZX18301-11 ....cceveennnns Operation Plate(serial #17121162 and IOWEN) ... ..coovriiiieiiiiiiee e 1
............ ZX18301G..................... Operation Plate(serial #18041171 and higher)... .....ccccccooiiiiiiiiinicein. 1
28a...... ZXHO3...s Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw (serial #16081102 and IoWer) ........cccoocvvveennneee.
.............................................................................................................................................. MAX8.....cccveveeiiiineenaenn T
............ GB2672-M4x8............... Screw (serial # 17121161 and higher)................ MAX8 ..........ovvvvvvvvvvvvvivvnvnnvnnnnnnnnnnn 1
29........ C6140W18705.............. SMAIL SNATE ...eei e e 2
............ CBLA0WILBT06.......c..eee.. PIN SNAF ..ot ceteee e et e e s st e e s stae e e e s nnbeeeesnnreeeeens 2
............ GB6170-M8......cccovcveeeee . HEX NUL .. sieee s M 2
30........ ZX18703/9-G ......ccenne EIECLIC BOX DOOK ...t ee ee ettt e e e e e e e e 1
31l....... MS-705 ..oooiiiieeiiiieees 1o o3 PRSPPI 1
32...... ZX18703-G ...coeeeeeenn. [ =T o 2 ) S 1
33 GHB1340A18508-6 ...... WaarNING LADEL ... ettt 1
34...... AZ1-2004 ......c.ooevveeiins WIMING BOGIT ..ot catt ettt e et e e b ee e 1
............ GB818-M4x6................. Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew ..........cccocceeee. MAXB .oevivviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
............ GBO7.2-4...ccooeeeeeeee . FIAt WASNET e D 2
35........ PG13.5-M20x1.5........... Sheathed Wire Head ............ccccooviveiiiiiiniiiinnn, M20XL.5. e, 1



Wiring Diagram

CdH8/1L ) CdHS L)
MMET T MMG 'S
NZ ﬁz
gx
UADINDY VM IAM
NN\</ NN> NND :>\/ :> :D
L1 [ [ ] [ ] uondo i 13
9l el 6 404
l
WM/ 6l NN TR NN, R
Sl
_|% 40 HO | [
|
|
i =% eak
( N> r\l_lﬂw\_\ ﬁ> (I_lT“\_\
n n
‘40 40

61



Protecting Guards For Three Rods

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o ZX20701E-B ........cc...... SPIASN GUAIT ...ttt et e st e e sabeeaneeen 1
2 i ZX20702E-B ................. SPIASN GUAIT .....ceiiiiiiiiieee et e et e e e e e e e e e e s 1
C ZXPO3E.....cccveiveeeeiis Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccoovivieiiiiiieeiiiiiee e MBX8......vvieeeieeeiiiiie 4
4. ZXPO4E........coccvevene, WaASHET ..o Bt 4
5 ZX11304-P...oeeveeieeains Thread Chasing Label (serial #17121162 and IOWEr)........coccuuiieiiieeiniiiiiiiiieeee e 1
............ C6136ZK1304-3 ........... Thread Chasing Label (serial #18041171 and higher) ........cccccccviivniivenicnnnen. 1
6. ZXPOGBE.........ccccvvereane Half Round Head SCrew ..........cccceevviieeiiiiieee e M3XB...oevvriieeiiriieeee 6

(Note: This device is optional)

62



Safety Guard Cover

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ZX19701E-B .........c... ProteCtiON QUANT .......eeiiie ittt e e e eannee s 1
2. ZX19501E........cccoennn. Protection guard visual glass.........cccoooeiiii i, 1
K I ZX19704E.....ccovvveiiins FIXING FOO 1.ttt ettt e sttt et e e e s nbn e e e s nnnneeas 1
4. ZXSO4E.....cccoeiveiiiiins Handle (serial #16081102 and lower) .........ccccccevevveeenns Z96-6....cccevvviiiiiiiiiia 1
............ A=90 Black.................... Handle (serial #17121161 and higher) .........cccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 1
5. ZXSO5E......ccciiiiieieenn, Plain WaShers ......ccooiiiiiiiiiee et T 2
6. GB70-M6x12................. Hex Socket Cap Screw (serial #17121161 and higher) ..M6X12...........ccceevuennn.e. 2
T ZXSO7E......ccceeieieieeen, Hexagon thin NULS..............cooooe M4 Lo 6
8.......... ZXSO8E.......ccoeeieeeeenn. Plain WaShers ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiee e Ao 6
8a........ GB96-4......covveeiiiin, Large Plain Washer (serial #17121161 and higher) ....... Lo 4
9. ZXSO9E........ccoeeeeeeen, Cross recessed pan head SCrews .........ccceeeeeveviiieeeeeeeee. MAXL2.....ouvnrnrenninnnnnnnnns 6
10........ ZXS10E......cccoiiiieeeeenn, Plain WaShers ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiee e L T 4
1. ZXSI11E....ccoiiiiieeiis Hexagon socket cap head SCrews..........occceevviieeeiiiiieeennnne MBSX16.....ovveeeieeeiiiinee 4
12....... ZX19703E.....cccovvveenee. REST DA ... 1
13........ ZXSI13E....ccooiiieieiiis SIotted SEt SCrEWS......cieeieieeee e MBX10......uvuvernrninrninenns 2
4. ZXS14E.....cooiieiiiis Hexagon socket cap head SCrews..........occceevviieeeiiiiieeennnns MBX35.....oviiieieeeiiiinne 4
15........ ZXSI5E.....iiiiieiaes Hexagon socket Set SCrews.........cccoeveveieeieiieeeeeeeeee, MBXL6....vvveeiiiiiiiienn, 1
16........ GH1440A19101E.......... LT/ (o] T o To OSSO SRST 1
17....... ZXS1ITE...ciiieieieeeenn, SrOKE SWILCR ..eviviiiiie e LXW5-11Q1.........cuue.ee. 1
18........ ZXS18E.....cciieieeieis Slotted pan head SCreWS .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e MAX25....iiiiieiiiie 2
19........ ZX19702E......cccvveeennne. S - OSSPSR 1
20........ ZX19502E.......ccceeeennn. (=T ] S 1
21........ ZXS21E....ccoiiiiiiieen, INUL bbb M8 oo, 1
22........ GH-1640ZX19706-B ..... Board (serial # 13110985 and higher) .........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
23........ GB97.2-6...ccceeevvirnnn Plain Washer (serial #17121161 and higher) .................. B 2
24 ........ GB6172-M6...........c.e.... Hex Nut (serial #17121161 and higher) ........cccccooiiiiiieiiie e 2

(Note: This device is optional)

63



Parts List for Toolpost Protection Device

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. GH16402X20501.......... T 011= (o PP PP PP PR PRI 1
2 GH1640ZX20701.......... ClamMPING SCIEW......ciiiitiiie ittt ettt e ekt e e s ab e e e anbe e e e e nneee 1
3 GH16402X20703.......... LATZ2 T = SO UP T PTPPPUPPPPPR 1
4. GH16402X20704.......... Sl BV e e e e e e e r e e e s 1
5 ZXTDO5......vvviveeeeeeiinns N SR MB oo 2
6. GH16402X20705-1....... (2] = Tod (] S PRI 1
T ZXTDO7 oo, Hex Socket Cap SCIreW.......cooviiiiiieeieeein e MBX16.......euverererninininns 2
8. GH16402X20705-2....... 2 7= 1o -] S 1
10........ ZXTD10....eeiiiiieieeeis WASKNET <.t B 4
1. ZXTD11...iiiiiieeeees Cross Recessed Pan Head SCrew .........cccoovcvvvieeieieininine MBX20.....euiieeeeeeiiiiiinen 2

(Note: This device is optional)

64



Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device

(Note: This device is optional)

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. 1440R07101-G ............. GOV e 1
2., ZXLDO2.......coeviivireee Cross Recessed Head SCrew .........cccccvevevreieiiieeeeinnneenn MBX12.....cevvveiiriieee 2
K I 1440R0O7701A............... LEft FIANGE ... 1
4. LGB451000-75 ............. Telescoping Sheet Cover (1000 SiZE) ......ceiiiiiiieiiiiieee ittt 2
............ LGB451500-100 ........... Telescoping Sheet Cover (1500 SiZ€) ........uueeieieriiiiiiiiiiieae e iiiieeee e e iineeee e e e 2
............ LGB452000-120 ........... Telescoping Sheet Cover (2000 SIiZE) ......cooiiiieiiiiieeiiiiie et iee 2
5. 1440R0O7702A............... =TT TSP PP 1
6. ZXLDOG6.......eveeeeeaeaas Cross Recessed Head SCrew ...........eeevvieeiiiiiiiiieieeeeninins MBEX12..iiiieieeeeee 10
T 1440R0O7703A......cccc..... I =T - V] P 1
8. ZXLDOS........oveeveeeeiis Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccooviviiiiiiiieeiiiieee e M8BX20......evveeieeeiiiiirne 4
(T 1440R07704A............... RIGNT BIrACKET ......ceiiieiiiie ittt 1
10........ 1440R0O7706A............... S 1= S 1
11 ... 1440R07705A............... RIGNE FIANGE ..ot 1

65



Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube

... ZX-WLCPOL1............ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting Work Light Cable (for 1640/1840ZX)
......................................................................................... M20x1.5M20x1.5-1.7M ...cceviiiiiieiiiiiee e esiieeeesiieee e 1
2, ZX-WLCPO2............ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting Work Light Cable (for 1860ZX) .......
......................................................................................... M20x1.5M20x1.5-2.2M ...cccciiiiiieiiiiieeeiiieeeesiieeeesiiineessnens L
i ZX-WLCPO3............ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting Work Light Cable (for 1880ZX) .......
......................................................................................... M20x1.5M20x1.5-2.7M ...cceviiiiiieiiiiiee e esiieeessiiee e L
4.......... ZX-DDCPO1............ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 1640/1840ZX with
D] (@ ) PP RRPTPRP M20X1.5-2.2M ..cceiiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
5 ZX-DDCPO2............ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 1860ZX with DRO)
....................................................................................................... M20X1.5-2.7M ..ccciiiiiiieiiiiiieseieee e e s ssineeeenens L
6. ZX-DDCPO3............ Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting DRO Cable (for 1880ZX with DRO)
...................................................................................................... M20x1.5-3.3M ..ccciiiiiieiiiiiie e eriieeeesiieee s 1
T ZX-TPCG ....ceevve. Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting Chuck Guard Cable ........................
......................................................................................... M16x1.5M16x1.5-0.8M...ccccvviireiiiiiieiiiiieeeiiiieeesiieee e 1
8. ZX-TPRFS .............. Flexible Stainless Wire Woven Tube for Protecting Rapid Feed System Wires (for
1860/1880ZX) ..evvvveeiieeiiiiiiit eveeeee ittt e e e e e s a e e e e M24x1.5M24x1.5-2.5M ..ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2

66



Carriage lubrication

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. ARM ..o RV LA T o PRSPPI 1
2 206254 .....cocoiiiiiein, Clip SIBEVE.....oi it CS-6 i 2
3 206252 .....cccciciiiieeiiiann, VIt THE-IN .eiiiiiiiie et e CB-6 .o 2
4 ... CL-O4 ..., NYION PIPE ittt 1O J 0.4m
5 e CL-05..ccviieeeeeeeecieee, SPHNG SIEBVE ... 1O J 0.2m
ba ....... PC-4-1..ccccoviiiiiiiinines N TR SUUPRR Do 3
5b ....... GB70-M5x10 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cccovvcvivieeeeee e cciereee e e e 1Y/ 1231 K 3
6 .o 106095.......cccvveviiieeens THE-IN et SA-4-6 oo, 1
T, CL-07 oo, LI PSR SR KC-4 .o, 4
8 CL-08...cvvveeeeeeeeecienen, NYION PIPE ittt 1O SR 0.7m
9 CL-09..ccovveeeeeeeeeci, SPHNG SICEVE ... 1O SR 0.7m
10 ....... 106252......ccceiveeeeeeiinn, VA TN e CB-4 ..o, 4

(Note: This device is installed from serial #14041007)

67



